MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF BTATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
NATURAL BRIDGE, VIRGINIA
APRIL 30, 1967

The monthly meeting of the Btate Highway Commisalon of Virginis was
held at the Natural Bridge Hotel, Netural Bxidge, Virginia, on Aprii 20, 1987,
at1 P, M, The chaiyman, Douglas B. Fugate, preslded.

Present: Messre: Baughan, Chilton, Fitzpatrick, Holland,
Landrith, MoWrne, BSolater, and Weaver.

On motion of Mr, Landrith, Seconded by Mr., McWane, minutes
of the meeting of March 23, 1967, were approved.

Moton was mads by My, Landrith, Beoonded by Mr. MoWsne,
that permite lesued from March 23, 1987, to April 19, 1987, inolusive, aa
ghown hy records of the Department, be approved. Motlon garried,

On motion of Mr. Landrith, Secomxied by Mr. McWane, can-
osllation of permits from March 23, 1967, to April 19, 1087, inolosive, as
shown by recoxds of the Departmant, was epproved.



Moved by Mz, Landrith, Ssconded by  Mr. McWans,
that the Commission confirm lstier ballot action on bids received March 22, 1967,
on the following projects, for the mrnishing and spplication of hmmjmuu metorial and
the furnivhing and application of sovering materials

Briotel District, Class C, S8ch. C-L-GY
Award of contract to low bidder, Barb and Bhumaker, Inc., Bristel, Virginia.

Bid $168,41L 82
10% far engineering and pdditionsl work 16,841.18
Amount chargenhle to project 185,250. 00
fiate Maintenance 185,250, 0

To be flnanced from Interstste, Primary, and Becondary Systeme Budget Fands.

Bristol Digirict, Cisas C, 8Sch. C-i12-87

Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Construciion Company, Roanoke, Vi.

Bid $1B0,326. 26
10% for engineering and additional work 18,042. 862
Amount chargeable to project 198,350, 00
Eiate Meintenppee 188,350, 00

To be financed from Primary aml Secondary Systems Budget Funda.

Bristol Distriot, _Clase C, Sch, C-13-67

Award of contract to low hiddar, Adamm Construction Company, Roancke, Va.

bid 3122,824. 53
10% for enginesring and additionsl work 12, 282.45
Amount ahargegble to projedt 134, 900. 08
State Mniptenance 134,800, 00

To be financed from Primary and Becondary Byatema Budget Funds.



Sulem Digirlet, Clags C, Sch. C-21-87

Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Company, Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid §185,157. 61
10% for engineering and udditional work 168,515.79
Amount chargesble to project 181, 850.00
State Malntepnanos 181, 850, 00

Ta be financed from Primary and Ssccmdary Syatems Budget Funds,

Salem Digtrict, Clasa C, Sch. C-22-87

Award of contract to low biddar, Adamse Construction Company, Roanoles, Virginia.

Bid #0165, 342, 23
10% for enginesring and additional work 21,694,223
Amount chargeable 1o project 258, 000, 00
Btata Maintenanca 238,000,400

To be financed from Primary and Secondary Systema Pudget Funda,

Salem District, Clase C, Sch. C-23-87
Awaxd of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Company, Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid 3173, 919, B2
10% for enginesring and additonsl work 17,801.99
Amount chargeable to project 191, 300. 40
State Maimtensnce 191, 500, 00

To be finsnoad from Secondary Syetem Budget Fonds.

Salem Digtriot, Clwa C, Beh. C-24-87

Awand of pontract to low tiddex, Adams Copstruction Company, Roanvks, Vieginia.

Bid $99,103. 10
10% for engincering and addttional work %.910,.31
Amount chargeabls to project 108, 000, 00
Siste Mainbenance 108,000, 00

To be fipanoed from Primary and Secondary Systems Budgst Funda.



Lynehinzg Digtrict, Clasg C, 8ch. G-38-87
Awerd of contract to low bidder, Lawhborne Brothers, Inc., Lyechburg, Virginis.

Bid 281, 74.36
10% for engineering and additional work H,12%. 63
Amount chargeable to project B9, 400,00
Biyte Myintanptice - B8, 4080, 00

To be finaneed from Primary and Secondary Systeme Budget Funda

Digirict c Sch, C-34-67

Award of comireot fo low bidder, Mprvin V. Tampleton and Sops, Ino., Lynohburg,
Virginis.

Fid 368, 678. 07
10%, for engineering and additionsl work ¢, 867. 80
Amount chargeahle to project 76, 550. 00
State Maintepance - 76, 50. 00

Ta be financed from Primary and Secondary Bystems Budget Funda.

t Class C 67

Award of ooutract to Jow bidder, Adams Construction Compuny, Rosnoke, Virginia.

Bid $45, 186. 00
10% for enginearing and additional work 8,816.60
Amount chargeshle to project 94,800, 00
State Maintensncs 94, 800, 00

To be financed from Secondary Sydtem Budgel Fnds.

R D of, ClassC, 8Sch, C-41-87

Award of contract to low bidder, Whitehurst Paving Company, Ino., Richmond, Va.

Bid §186, 002, 20
10% for enginearing and sdditionn! work i9,500.22
Amount chargesbls to project 214, 600:00
Btate Maintenancé 214, 800,00

To ba financed from Primary and Secandary Hystems Buiget Fonds.



Richmond District, ClaanC, Sob, C.43-67
Award of contract to low biddar, Whitehnirst Paving Company, Ine., Richmond, Va.

Bid ' §228, 182, 88
10%, for enginesring and addfitons] work 22,818.28
Amoumt chargeahls to projest 24B, 500, 0
State Maintanance 248,800, 00

To be #nanced from Primery and Beaondaxy Systems Dudget Funda.

Buffolk District, Class C, 8ch, C-B1-87

Award of contract to low bldder, Adams Comstruction Compapy, Roaneks, V.

Bid $178,601. 17
10% for engineering and additional work 17,880, 11
Amount ahargeabla to project 187, 650, 00
Btate Meintengnce 197, 550. 0

To be fnanced from Primary and Secondary Systems Budget Funds,

Suftolk Digtriet,  Clpas C,  Sch. C-58-87

Award of contract to low bidday, Whitehurst Paving Campuny, Ine. , Richmond, Va.

Bid $170, 255, 72
10% for enghwering and additionsl work 17, 025.57
Amount ohargashls to project 187, 300, 00
State Malntongnia 187,800, 00

To be finsnced from Primary and Heoondary Bystems Bodgst Funda.

Suffolk Digtrict, Class C,  Sch. C-53-6T
Award of contract to low bidder, Burion P, Ebort and Son, Inc., Petersbury, va.

Bid 9167, 226. 37
10% for englnsering and additional work 18,7T2%,. 683
Amotnt chargeable to project 183, 950. 00
State Matntemance 143, 850, 00

To be financed from Primary amd Secondary Sysiems Bodget Funds.



Suffolk District, Class C, Sch,  C-34-67

Award of coniract to low biddar, Burton P. Short and Bom, Inc., Pﬂenburg.. va.

B $180, 641, 66
10%; for enginesring and addttional work 18, 064, 18
Amount chargeable io project 188, 800, 00
State Maintensnne 198,600, 0¢

To be Iinanced from Primary and Sscondary Bystems Budget Funds.

Frederioksburg District, Clasg ©, Sch, C-61-67

Award of contract to low bidder, Alfred H. Smith, Branchvilla, Maryland.

Bid §122, 297. 75
10% for engmearing and additfonn] werk 13, 329, 77
Amonmt chargeable to praject 134, 550, 00
Biate Maintemanos 134, G50, 00

Tnhaﬂnmnadﬁn;nFmWandﬂemﬂmea Budget Funds,

F&riehhum District, Class C, 8ch OC-82-67
Award of contract to low bidder, Whitehurwi Paving Company, Ino., Richkmond, Va.

Bid . $123, 538. 50
10% for engincering and additlonal work 12,358,485
Amount chargeable to project 136, 000, 00
Stale Maintenance 136, b0O. DD

To be finencad from Sscondary Eystem Budget Funda,

Frederickslurg District, Class C, Brch. C-63-87

Award of coniract to low bidder, Whitehurst Paving Company, In¢. , Richmond, Va.

Rid $187,804. 1
10% for engineering and addtional work 18, T40.41
Amount chargeable to project 208,680, 00
State Maintenance 204,800, 00

To be fingneed from Primary and Becondary Systema Budget Fonds.



Fredericksburg District, Cluss C,  Sch, _ C~84-67
Award of contract in low bidder, Whitehurst Paving Company. Ine., Richmopd, Va.

Bid %152, 754. 97
10% for enginpering and additjone] work 16, 275,48
Amount chargeabls to project 168, 050, 00
State Maimtonanee 18K, 060, 00

To be Anenced from Primary and Becondery Bystems Budget Fonds,

Culpeper District, ClasaC, 8ch, C-T1-87
Award of cantract to Jow bidder, Whiteburst Paving Company, Inc., Richmond, ¥a.

Bid $£331,9689.09

10% for enginsering and additiopal work 33,108,903
Amount chargeabld to project 385,200, 00
State Maintehanoe 265, 200, 00

To be fingnesd from Primary and Secondary Systems Buodget Funda.

C r District Class C, Sch. C-73-6Y

Award of contrect v low bidder, Alfred H. Smith, Branchville, Maryland.

Pid $176,447.78
10% for engineexing apd additional work 17,544.77
Amount chargeahle to project 103,000, 40
State Maintenanes 158,000, 00

To be financed from Interstate, Primary and Secondsry Systema Hudget Fund.

Culpeper District, Clasg C, _8ch. C-73-67

Award of contract to Jow bidder, .Sam Finley, Inc., Hoanoke, Vixginia.

Bid 2192, 140,97
10% lor engineering and additional work 19,314,09
Amount nhargeable to projact 21, 350, 00
Bixte Maintenance 211,3840. 00

To be financed from Inferstate, Primary and Becondary Systems Budget Funds.



Stauntop Disiriet, ClaesC, 8ch., C-81-87

Avard of comtract to low bidder,  Valley Paving, Ine,, Staumbon, Virginia,

Bid $102, 8986, 80
10% for engineexing and additional work 10, 268. 88
Amount chargpeshle ko project 112, 950. 00
States Mailntenanoe 112, 950. 00

Te be finanesd from Sacondary Bystem Budget Fumda.

Staxmtcn District, Clage C, 8ch. _ C-82-&7

Award of contract to low bidder,  Sam Finley, Inc., Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid $93, D76 D6
10% for engheering and additional work 8, 397.80
Amount chargeable to project 103, 350, 00
State Malntenance 1pa, 380,

Ta be financed from Primary and Secondary Systema Budget Punda.

Stawnton Digtriot, Claga C, Sch.  0-53-67

Award of pontraot to low bidder, Sam Finley, Ino., Roanoske, Virginia,

Bid $86, 178.54
L% for engineering and additional work B, 617.88
Amouni chargeahle to project 94, 800.00
State Mnintenenoe 84, 806, 00

To be financed from Becondary Byatemn Dudget Funds.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Mr. Landrith, Seconded by Mr. MoWans,
thei the Commlission confirm letter ballot action on bida received March 22, 1967, on
the following projects, for furishing and application of biimineus material and the
appioation of state owned oovering materlsl:

Lynchburg Dietrict, Clas B, Sch. B-31-87

Award of contract o low bidder, Propat Construction Company, Ine., Coneord,
North Carolioa.

Bid $60, 687.82
10%, for englueering and additional work ' 6,084.%5
Amount chargesble to project 66, 760. O
Stade Malntensnoe . &4, 750, 00

To be financed from Secondary System Budget Funds,

Lyuchpurg Distriot, ClsssP, ~ Sch. B-33-67

_Award of contract to low bidder, Propt Construction Compeny, Inc., Concoxd,
North Carolina.

Rid %42, 387.45
10% for engineering and additional work #,236. 74
Amount chargeable to project 68, 800, 00
Btate Maintennnoe £9, 800. 00

To b2 financed from Secondary System Budget Funds.
MOTION CARBIED,
Moved by Mr. Landrith, Bgoonded by Mr. MoWane,

that the Commisaion confirm letier ballot action rejecting bide received March 22,
19687, on the following project and suthorizing readvertistment of this project.

Richinopd Digtrict, ClussC, _Bch. C-43-67

quhmgmdamlmbndmmmmlmmmmmmmumm
of covering material. JTowhid - 12.9% over estimate.

MOTION CAHRIED.



Moved by Mr. Fhizpairick, Secondad by . Mr. Chilton,
that :

WHEREAS,  a bid was submitted to the State Highway Commission
for the coat of bridge repaire in coppection with Project 08628-030~-701, M-800, on
Route 428 in Roanoke County by the firm of H & 8 Consiruction Company on April 12,
1967, and

WHEREAR, the submitted bid was evaluated and found to be low:
and

WHEREAS, the bid ap received ig twenty - geven (27%) sbove the
Enginsar's egtimate; and

WHEKEAS, this projeot is for bridge repaire payahie on the basis
of arcomts recaivable from an Insurance Company who hag agreed that the low hid
f¢ received 18 aceeptable; and '

WHERFAS, ihers wers three legitimete hids received for this work
which is considared to he satiafactory compeatition.

. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 'That the restrictions for
awsrding coptracts on the basin of ten percant (10%) above the Engineer's estimate ba
walved under these clreumatances and the eontmot awarded to the phove mentonad
Arm.

Bid $16,9982. 50
10% for engineering and additional work 2,808, 28
Amoont chargeable to project 2§, 700,00

To ba provided from Acoounts Reosivable: Tiavelers Insurancs Company
{For Bridge Repairs}

MOTION CABRIED,



Moved by  Mr. Chilton, Beconded by Mr. Brlater,
that

WHEREAS, Inaceordanos with the proviaions of J 128 of Title 23 -
Highways, United States Code, s public hearing was hald in the Middlessx County
Courtbouse, Saluds, Virginia, at 10:00 a,m., on Mavrch 22, 1887, cencerning the
proposad oomstruction of Roate 17 from 0, 15 mile north of the Gloucester - Middiemex
County Line to the interasction of Route 380 (Brays Fork), In Middlesex and Essex
Countiea, Stats Projecte B8017-068-101, 6017-059-102, and §017-028=-204, and

WHERFEAS, proper milce wad given in advance and all those present
were given a full opportunity to expreas thelr opinions and recommendations for or
aguinet the proposed development as planned and thelr elatements being duly recarded,
and

WHEREAS, the economic effects of the proposed improvement have
boen examinad and given proper considerstion, and this svidenoe along with all other,
hap bean carafufly reviewed,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the construction of this project be approved
in accordance with the generdl plan as proposed amd presented at the public hearing
by the Department Engineers. Thia propoded improvement includes a short by ~ pasa
to the weet of Saludy and then for the remainder of the project follows the exiating '
yoad, expanding the axisiing two - lane fanility to four (4} lanes.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Holland, Eeconded by  Judge Weaver,
that .

WHEREAE, in acoordanca with the proviatons of § 128 of Title 23 -
Highwayn, United States Code, & public hearing was held in the Cirouit Court Room,
Suffolk Municipal Center, Suffolk, Virginla, ai 10700 a. ., on March 8, 19647, con-
carning the praposed congiruction of the Buffolk By - pass (South) from the inter-
mection of Route 13 (1.3 miles south of the Bouth Corporate Limite of Suffolk) to an
intarsection with Boute 337 (northeast of Buffolly, in Nanmmond County, amd



WHEREAS, proper notioe wes given in advancs mnd all those present
were given a full opportunity to axpress thaly opinions and recommendations for or
against the proposed development a8 planved and their statemenis being duly reqorded,
and

WHEREAS, the econemic elfoots of the proposed relocation have been
examined and given proper consideration, and this evidence, along with all other, has
been eavefully reviewed,

BE IT RESOLYED, that the conatruction of this project be approved
in socordance with the gemeral plan as propesed and presented at the public hearing by
the Department Engloeerse,  Thia proposed improvement is on new lovation to the
sonth and sast of the Cliy of Suffolk,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. MoWane, Beconded by  Judpe Wesver,
that

WHEREAR, in accordance with the proviafons of § 128 of Title 39 -
Highways, United Statea Code, a public hearitg waa held in the Pamplin Elemantary
School, Prince Fdward Coumty, Virginia, at 2:00 P.M,., on March 1§, 1987, con-
corning the propoaed congtruction of Route 460 from 1, 358 miles east of the Appo-
mattox -~ Prince Edward County Line to 5.491 miles eaat of the Appometiox - Prince
Edward County Line fn Prinoe Edward County, State Project 0(460-073-105, CBOL
PE101, and Pederal Project F-04-4{ }, and

WHEREAS, proper mtice was glven in advapce and all those present
were given g full apportmmity to express their opinicns and recommendations for or
Rgainat the proponed development as planned and their statements being daoly recorded,
R

WHEREASR, the socnomic effects of the proponed improvement have
been examined and givem proper consideration, and this evidence, along with all othar,
has been carefully reviewsd,

RE IT RESOLVED,  that the construction of this project be approved
in accondance with the general plan a8 propoged and presented &t the public hearing hy
the Department Engineors. This proposed improvement consista of expanding the
exlating two - lane Iacility to four lanes.

MOTION CABRIED.



Maved by Mr. Landrith, Seconded by Mr. McWane,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of § 128 of Title 23 -~
Highways, United Biatea Code, a public hearing wae held in the Red Hill Elemantary
School, North Garden, Virginia, at 3:00 p,m,, on Janvary 11, 198%7, concerning the
proposed Improvement of Aoute 28 from the Nelsom - Albemarle County Line to 1,442
miles aguth of the North Fork Hamdware Elver, in Albemarle County, State Projects
0029-002-103, PELOL, and 0028-002-031, PEL02, Federal Project F-018-%(8), and

WHEREAS., propar notice was given in advance and all thoae present
wore given a full opportmity to express thelr opindops and recommendations for or
againgt the proposed development as planned and their statements being duly recorded,
and

WHEREAS, the ecopomic effocts of the proposed Iocation have been
examined and glven proper considerntion, and this evidemcs, slong with all cther, has
borm chrefully revicwsd.

BE IT REBOLVED, that the constraction of this project be approved
in aceowance with the general plan as proposed and preaented at the public hearing by
the Department Engineers. This propowed Impravement generally conaists of expand-
ing the axisting two - lane facility to four lanes.

MOTION CARRIED,
Moved by Mr. Sclater, Beconded hy  Mr, Holland,
that
WHEREAS, ¥ 33-136.1 of the Code of Virginla provides a fund for

fiaral 1968-87 of §1, 500,000 to "....be expanded hy the Commission for consiructing,
recondtructing, maintaindng or improving anceps roads within counties, citfes and
towne to indusirial pites on whloh mamfarturing, procesning or other emtebliahments
will be built under ffrm contract or are already constructed.”; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisora of Rusaell Coumty haa by
proper resolition requosted the use of Industrial access funda to improve Rouwte 616
from Boute 815 to the Clinghfield Coal Company's new Chaney Creek Mine, being
construeted adjacent to Rowte 516 in Rumsac]l County approximately one mile north of
Route 515, estimaied to cost $85, 000; and



WHEHREAS, it appaame thai this request falls within the intent of
¥ 33-138.1 apd has complied with the provisions of the Highway Commigeion's polioy
on the use of industrial access fupds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that $85,000 from the
industrial access fund for 1966-67 be sllocated for improving Route 614 in Ruasell
County from Route 615 to spproximately one mtle north to the entrance of tha Clinch-
fieid Coal Company's new Chaney Creek Mine, being developed juat east of Hamlin in
Ruszell County, Project 0D816-083~129, CEOL, contingent upon the nacessary right of
way and the adjnetment of utilities belng provided at po cost to the Commonwealth.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr, Sclater, Secondad by Mr. Halland,
that

WHEREAS, £ 38-138.1 of the Code of Virginia provides 4 fimd for
fizorl 1966-67 of $1, 500, 008 to *.,,be expendad hy the Commission for oconstructing,
reconstructing, maintaining or improving accesa roads within countles, citiea and
towna to industrial sitea on which manufacturing, processing or other establishmenta
will be built under firm comtract or are already conatructed."”; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisora of Smyth County has by proper
resolution requested the use of industrial access funds o provide acoess ta the new
plant of Mouldings, Incorporated, being constructed in Smyth County just parth of
Houte 11 and approxdimately 2.1 miles east of Marion, estimated to cost $110, 000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appesra that this request falls within the intent of
§ 33-136.1 and han complied with the provisions of the Highway Commission's policy
on the use of industrisl accass funds.

FKOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,  ihat $114, 000 from the
industrial aocess fupd for 1966-87 be allocated for providing proper accesd to the
new faotlity of Mouldinga, Incorporated, lust north of Houte 11 end approximately
2.1 miles east of Marlon, Project 0622-086-138, C501, B6l2, contingent upon the
neceassry right of way snd adjnsiment of utilitisa being provided ni no cost to the
Comwmonwesalth and Mouldings, Incorporated entering into a firm contract for the con-
struction of fia facility.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Judge Weaver, Ssoonded by Mr. Landrith
that

WHEREAS,  § 33-138, 1 of the Code of Virpinia pravides 2 fund for
fiacal We6-&7 of 51, 500,000 to "...be éxpended by the Commission for oonstructing,
recongiructing, maintainiag or improving sccess roads within counties, cities and
twns 1o industrisl sites cn which menoafectaring, processing or other establishments
will be bojlt under firm contract or are alveady constructed,”: and

WHEREAS, the Town Counoll of the Town of Victoria end the Poard
of Supervigors of Lunenbnrg County hive hy rescluiiong requested the use of industrial
access funds to improve Bouts T- 1024 { Tidewater Averue) in the tewn of Victoria to
prrovide proper accead to the new planty being constiucted by the Scovill Mamufactaring
Company and Afleen, Inoorporated adjacert to said street, estimatad to post $50, 000;
o] .

WHEHREAS, i appears that this requent falls within the intent of
§ 33-136. 1 and has complied with the providions of the Bighway Commimnion's poloy
on the use of industrial acosss funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $50, 000 {rom the
indiptrinl access fund for 18986-8T be allccated to improve Route T- 1024 1A the town
of Vietoria fo provide proper acoeds to the new facilitiea holng ovnstruchs? by Bocvill
Mamrfacturing Company and Aflesn, Incorporated adjacent thereto, Project 1024 -
317-124, CBO1, contipgemt wpon the ompaniss' entering into fiym contracta for the
sonstruction of thelir facilities and the adfustment of ntilities xt a0 cost tn the Commeon-
wualih,

MOTION CABRIED,

s Moved iy Mr. Landrith, Beconded by Jiige Wenvar,

WHEREAS, #33-136,3 of the Code of Virginis sets forth that the
General Assembly of Virginia has found and declared that it is *.. . In the publia
Interest that access roads to public reoreationnl areas and higtorical pites be pro-
vided by uaing highway funds. . .”; provides $i, 500, 000 from highway funds for guch
PuIposs; and further provides thet "The State Highway Commimion and the Commis-
sicm of Outdoor Recreation are hereby authorieed to make regulations to carey ont the
provisions of this section. '': and



WHEREAS, the Commisgion of Outdoor Racremtion and the State
Highway Commliselon have adoptad a joini policy o govern the uae of recreationnl
access hmds pursuant to § 33-136.3 of the Code of Virginia aml

WHEREAS, the Board of SBupervisors of Fairfax County hag by
Todolution requested the ume of recreational Bocesn finds to assint in the improvement
of Route 242 to gerva AR pruper access to the historieal site, Gumaton Hall, and has
further requested the Commisaion of Ouldoor Recreation to declare Gunaton Hall a
higtoricsl site and to recommend to the State Highway Commiasion the allocation of
such funkla for thia purpose, sstimated to be $200, 000: and

WHEREAS, this raquest has been considered by the Commiaajon of
Outdoor Recreation and has been found to comply fully with the provisiops of §33-136. 3
and the joint policy adopted by the Commisaion of Outdoor Recreation and the State
Highway Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT RESOCLVED, that 3200, 000 from the
recreational accean fumd for 1968-67 be allacated to asdwt in providing proper aocass
to the himorical landmnark, Gumston Hall, in Fairfax County, Project 0242-025-201,
C4i01; mnd

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Roote 242 from its intersection
with Homte 1 to the entrance to Gunston Hall be declared e Virginia byway in ascord-
anpe with Axtiels 3.1, Chapter 1, Title 33,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr, Chiltop, SBenonded by Judge Weaver,
that

WHEREAS, § 38-26 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended,
muthorizes the State Highway Commission ic add to the Primary System of Highways
such roada, bridgos and streets as it shall deem proper, and to txansfer from the
Secondary Byetem to the Primary Systam such roads, bridges and streets as #f shall
deem proper, not to exceed Hity miles during any cne year; and

WHEREAE, mumerous requesta, and recommendations bave ben
meds by local governing bodies and cfvlo gyroupe for an exiension of present Route 39,
leading from its present terminua et the interdection of Route 301 st Dawn in Carolipe
County and extending westerly to provide a connection with Interstate Route 96 in
Hamnover County; and



WHEREAS,  extensive studies have been conducted and a desirahle
logation for an extension of Boute 30 has been determined and Ig recommended by our
Righway Engineors for nddition to the Primary Syatem;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HESOLVED, thei the extension of
Routs 30, from ite present torminus at the imtersection of Roates S0 and 501 at Dawn
ip Caroline County and extending westerly approximately 4. 70 miles ta the Doswell
interchange of Interstais Route 45 in Henover County, be added to the Primary Byatem
of Highways and designated Route 30, affestive upon completion of ita conatrmetion.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon aompletion of constructinn
ot the aforementioned addition of Roma 50, that the short ponnection of pregent
Rouia 79, batween Interstate Boute 85 and U. 8, Hoirte 1, be remumbered to also carry
the Route 30 designation, thus providing an extenslon of Route 30 g8 a contthusd Houte
number designation all the way from Route 301 et Dawn to & texminal poimt af the ixter-
section of Routa 1.

MOTIDON CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Landrtih, Beconded by Mr. Holland,
that

WHEREAS, unier authority of # 33-26 of the 850 Code of Virgiuia,
a4 amended, the Siaie Highway Commission may add such roads, bridges und siresta
as {t phall deem proper to the Primary Sysem of Highways, oot to axcoed fifty miles
during any one year; and

WHEREAS, rolocation and construction of new Route 128 from
Cocoqum to Woodbridge in Prince Willlam County has heen complated apd the new
road opened to traffic; and wharens it (s deemed necespary o add to the Primary
Bystem the newly comstructed Boute 123, and that tha relscated porticn of Houte 123
retain its Primary System identity and be rerumbared as Route 269;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that under authority of
§ 33-26 of the 1950 Code of Virginin, as amended, the new construction of Route 123,
wummmmdmmnmmunmmmmum
appronimately 1. 88 miles to the intersection of Routs 1 near Woodbridge, be added to
tke Primary Bystem of Highweys and designated as Boute 123; and



BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED tha the relocated portion of Route 123
bhetwesn Occoquan and Woodbridge be retained in the Primary Bystem and renurnhered
to carry new Houte number 353.

MOTION CARRIXD.

Moved by  Mr. Hollend, Seconded by  Judge Wesver,
that .

WHEHEAS, FRoule 13 in Northammpton County has been altared and
reconsiructed as shown on plans for Project 0013-0605-10%, C-601; and

WBEREAB, one section of the old road 1s no longar necessary for
purposes of the Btate Highway System, a now xead having been constrocted in Iieu
theraof, and one seotion of the ald road is to b transforred to the Becondary Syatem
of Highwaya;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thui purwuant to § 33-76.1
of the Code of Virginia of 1850, a3 amended, 0, 14 mile of old Route 13, shown in
yellow and designated as Soction 2 on the plat dated Jammyy 12, 1967, Project
0013-066-102, C-601, he discontinmsd za & part of the Sute Highvey System:

BE IT FURTHER BESOLVED, thai pursuent to | 33-27 of the Code
of Virginia, 1950, s amendsd, 0,04 miles of the old Route 13 shown in red and
depignated a9 Section ! on the plat and project referred to hereinghove, be transferred
from the Primary Syatem to the Secondary System of Highwayn.

MOTICN CAHRIED.

Moved by Mr. Holland, Becondad by Judge Weoavor,
that

WHEREAS, Route 26 in Prince William County has hean sonstrctad
on new location as shown on plane for Preject 0038-076-101, P-402, P-403, P-400;
and



WHEREAS, the cemsiruction of Interstate Route 95 necessitates
alterstion on pactions of Route 234; one sectioh of the old locetion of Roote 284 18 no
longer necadzary as a public road, the new road mrving the game citizenn as the old
road, one section of the old road iy po louger necessary for purposes of the State
H@myﬂyﬂmmﬂtmnﬁﬁmsﬂhﬂﬂmﬂmmhatmmmmuwﬂuy
Syrabtem;

NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT RESOLVED, thai pursuani to § 33-76. 5
of the Code of Virginia of 1058, as amended, 0.1 mile of the gld looation of Route
234, shown in blue and designated ax SBectlon 2 on the plai dated October 22, 1984,
Project 000E-076-101, P—402, P-403, P-405, be abandoned as a pert of the Btxte
Highway Syatem;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,  that pursuast {o § 33-87 of the Code
of Virginia of 1960, as amended, (.54 mile of the old location of Route 234 shown in
red and deafganted as sections 1 and 3 on the plat and project refarred o heretnabove,
be transferred from the Primary Syastem io the Secondary System of Highwaya;

BE IT ALSO FURTHER RESCLVED,  that pureuant to § 33-76.1 of
the Coda of Virginfa of 2050, as emendad, 0, 0% mile of the old location of Roubte 234,
whoren in yellow and deaignated as Sectkn 4 on the plat and project referred to here—
ingbove, be discontimed as a part of the Biate Highway Systom.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr, Holland, Beconded by Mr. Lamirith,
that;

WHEREAS, wnder authority of § 33-35. 4 of the Code of Virginis of
1060, as amended, request is made by the City of Chesapeaks for maintenance pay-
mentn at the rate of $1, 000 per mile annually on additional strests meeting required
atandards; also for deletion of street mileage no longer eligible for maintensnce pay-
meénta;

NOW, THEREFORE, HE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly paymedis at
the rate of $1, 000 per mile anvmally be made by the City of Chesapaake on additional
stroets totaling 13. 67 miles that have been constructed to meet required standards,
and & deletion of 0. 09 mile which is no longer eligible for puyment, cHuctive beginning
Jamary 1, 1967, with the firat quarterly payment due pfter March 31, 1967. The
addition and deletion of atreets are as descoribed in a tabulation dated February 10,
1987.



Amen Circle H.
Amen ﬂ-i.rcla E.
Haleigh Road
Banson Ct.

Replica Lane
Replion Ct.

Williampburg Drive

Magnnlia Drive
Yaupon Styoet
Hillwongd Stroet
Aspin Bircet
Pecan Bireet
Fir Streetl
Magmwolia Drive
Bamboa Road
Dulficld Place
McCosh Drive

Hibben Road

Haladon Road
Dermat Street
Epsox Dyive

Canterbury Hoad

Bristlewood Ct,
Klngeway Dirive

Haviland Road

Kingsway Drive
Maro Trail
Jestar Ct.
Raylalna Drive
Btarboard Road
Port Road

Gaff Road

Tillar Lane

From 300 Ioet E. of Rosemarxy Lane fo
Ralelgh Road

From Amea Circle 3. io 0.12 miles N.
Ames Circle

From 200 ft. 8. of Ames Circle 8. to 800 ft.
N. Ames Cirele

From Ralelgh Road t¢ Dead End

From Bterling Pt, Dr. to Dead Epd

From Replica Lane to Dead End

From RBoute 168 to 340 ft, W. Route 158

From Rombe 668 to 350 &, W, Fir SBtrwet

From Route 868 to Magnolis, Drive

From Yaupon Strect to Magnolia Drive

From Hillwgod Strest to Magnoiin Dirive

From Hillwond Btreet to Megnolia Drive

From Yaupon Street to Magnolin Drive

From Bouwte 638 to Bamboo Road

From Rouke §58 to Magnolia Drive

From MoCosh Drive to Hibben Road

¥From 280 ft. N. Dulfisld Place tn B0 ft.
8. Haledon Bond

From 250 fi. N. Duilield Place to MoCosh
Drive

From 260 ft. E. McCosh Dr, to Dead End

From MeiCopgh Drive to 130 £t. W. MeCoah Dr.

From Eingsway Drive to 150 Ft. W. Kinga-
way Diive

From 150 W. Kingeway Dr. to 400 E. Kings-
way Driva

From Kingawsy Drive to Depd End

From Haviland Bd. to 250 f&. 5. Bristlowood
Ct.

From 120° W. Elogawuy Drive to Kingaway
Drive 280 i, 8, Ezgex

From Route 846 to Haviland Road

From Route 337 to Routa 337

From ERoute 337 to Dead End

Stamford Boad to 100 fi. B. Stamford Road

From Ahoy Drive to 300 1t, N. Gaff Road

From Ahoy Drive to 0.16 mile W, Ahoy Dr.

From Starboard Road to 100 ££. W. Etarboard

Road
¥rom Starhoard Bd. to 12¢ fi. W. Starhoard
Rond

0. 05 Mile
4.12 Mile

0, 20 Mile
(.03 Mile
0.27 Mile
0. 03 Mile
0. 06 Mile
0,47 urile
0,17 Miie
0.18 Mile
0,10 Mlle
0.03 Mile
0,16 Mile
0.15 Mile
0,15 Mile
0.10 BMile

0,34 Mils

0.13 Mile
0.25 Mile
0.0Z Mile

0.08 Mils

0.1 aile
0. 06 Mile

0. 44 Mila

0. 36 Mile
0, 08 Mile
0,30 Mils
0. 04 Mile
0, 0 Mile
0. 25 Mils
{.16 Mile

0, 02 Mite

0.2 Mile



Starboard Road
Abhoy Ct,

Ahoy Drive

Sen Cliff Road
Wake Averme

Coral Aveme
Midway Avenoe
Mamning Ct.
Beauregard Driwe

Brockenbreaugh Rd.
Bridgefield Bivwd.

Hartawood Terr.
Vickadell Cres.
Summit Bidge Drive
Willowhrook Drive

Wyndybrow Drive

Qakhurwt Road
Weymoke Drive
Merrificlds Blvd.
Merrifisldeg Blvd.

Shelter Road
Ehelier» Road
Shelter Road
Welcome Road
Fireaide Road
Farmer Road
Arbor Road
Heather Hoad
Pagture Road
Windy Road
Oxford Road
Wagon Road
Flowers Lane
Plow Lana
Timbwer Laoe
Pond Lana
Shady Drive
Parkside Drive
Friend Hoad

From 100 Ft, N. Gaff Rd. to Ahoy Drive

¥rom Ahoy Drive to Dead End

From 100 f, N. Gaff Road to Dead End

From Staxboard Road o Dead End

From 120 ft. E. Blllupa Road to 100 ft. H.
Coral Avenle

From 120 ft. E. Billupa Rd. toc Midway Ave.

From Waks Avenue to 115 it. N. Coral Ave,
From Jolliif Rd, i Dead Enxd
From 850' N. Bummit Eidge Dr. to b
8. Vickedell Cres.
From 400" NE Summit Ridge Dr. to Herta-
wood Terr.
From 300" NE Summit Ridge Drive to
Haxtewood Terr.
From Beaursgard Dr. to Baauregard Dr,
From Bridgefield Blvd, to Beauregard Dr,
From Bridgefield Blvd. {o Beaorsgard Dr.
From Roule 560 to 125 W. Weynoke Drlve

From Willowbrook Dr. tn 200" W. Merriflelds

Blvd.
From Willowbrook Drive to Rte, T80

From Willowbrook Drive to Merrifields Blvd.

From Route 790 to Wyndybrow Dxtve
From Wyndybrow Dx. to 125" N. Weyanaoks
Drive
From Route 182 to 100" E. Routs 168
From 100' E. Route 366 to Friemd Hoad
From Friend Road o Farmer Road
From Friend Road to Fermer Boad
From Friend Road to Farmer Road
From Welcome Boad to Fireside Road
¥rom Welcome Road to Border Rosul
From Parkslde Drive to Border Boad
From Parkaide Drive to Boxder Boad
From Parkside Drive to Border Road
From Parkslda Drive to Bopder Road
From Parkside Drive o Border Road
From Ehady Drive to Border Road
From Shedy Drive to Border Road
From Shedy Drive ta Border Road
From Ehady Drive to Border Hoad
From Fisld Raad to Pond Lane
¥From Field Hord to Arbor Road
From Route 168 to 30 &, N. Fireside Hoad

0.1 Mile
. 03 Mile
0.8 Mile
0. 10 Mila

0,16 Mile
0.11 Mle
0.14 Milse
0.16 Mile

0.556 Mile
0.15 Miie

0.09 Mile
0.25 Mlle
0.15 Mile
0,28 Mile
0. 20 Mlle

0,35 Mile
0.18 Mfle
0.25 Mile
0.05 Mile

0,00 Mile
0, 03 Mila
0,07 Mile
0, 83 Mil=
0. 01 Mile
0. 861 Mile
0.07 nMile
0.34 Mile
0,80 Mile
0.1 Mila
0. 19 Mile
0.18 Mile
0,18 Mile
0.11 Mile
0,11 Mile
0,11 Mile
0.10 Mile
0.1 Mile
0. 23 Mile
0.10 Mile



Field Road From Welcome Road to . 08 M1, N, Welcome

Road 0, 08 Mile
Fisld Hoad From 0. 08 Mile N, Welpome Road to Border
Road 0,25 Mils
Varsity Drive From Walden Street to Portlock Road 0.40 Mile
MeNinl Avenue From Llla¢ Avenue to Chestuat Street 0.15 Mils
Orlennder Avenne From McHNiel Ave. to (.05 Mi. N. to MaNiel
Avenue i, 05 Mile
TOTAL ADDITIONS 13. 87 Milea
"A™ Street From 20th Street to 2End Street 0. 08 Mila
TOTAL DELETIONSE ¢. 08 Mile
NET TOTAL STREET ADDITIONS 14, 68 Milap

The street ndditions, totaling 13. 6T miles and delation of 4, 09 mile
to a net addition of 18, 58 miler, increase the total mileage in the City of Chesapeaks
from 462.91 miles to 476. 49 milen of spproved strests.

MOTION CARRIED,

at Moved by Mz, Holland, Beconded hy Mr. McWane,

WHEREAS, X In connection with Route 107, State Highway Projoect
0107 -086~ 102, RW-202 in Smyth County the Commonwealth has relocated a section
of said Route 107 cn & new right of way acguired for that purpopa; snd

WHEREAE, .= & portlon of eald right of way has been acquired by the
repordation of & Certificate of Deposit from landa belonging to Bill Stokea et al; and

WHEBREAS, a sogment of the former location of said Route 107
and the right of way therwof lies east of tha new cast right of way line of the aforesald
Boute and Project and cutaide thereof, pdjanept to the remalning lande of the said
Bl Btokes; and



WHEREAS, the owners of the sald land have requegtad thet the
agid segment of pld location of Route 107 and the right of way thersof which liea
outaide of and beyond the said new right of way line be relonsed and conveyed to them
for use in connection with thely adjoining property, and have agreed to aocept the
amount of the aforesald Certificate of Deposit and conclude the pending ccndenmation
case apainat tham without the necsssity of court procesdings in the evant such
relesas and conveyance takes place; and

WHEREAS, the Stele Hiphwey Commisaicner has certified in
writing that with the abandonment of the said segment of 0id location and right of
way from & point on the said new oast right of way line of 2aid Route and Project
opposite purvey Station 105 + 90 to g point on game opposite survey Station 109 +64,
same will not oonstitute & section of the public road and iz desmed by him no longer
necessary for the usea of the State Highway SBystem, and thut the aew location of
Route 107 hes been conatructed and accepted by bim in Heu of the said old location
and that it serves the same cltizena.

NOW, THEREFORE, In acoordance with the provisions of
& 39-76.6 of the 1850 Code of Virginie se amended the sid section of old location
of Route 107 and the right of way thereof so ceriified apd accepied by the Com-
migsionar ia heroby declared abandened, and in mccordance with the provisiona of
% 33-78.9 of the anid Coda the release and oconveyance of the seid right of way of
game to the owner or owners of record of the adjoining lands to the east is hereby
approved in exchange or partial exchange for other rights of way needed from
the said cwners for the construction of the new location of Route 107 or for such
oonsideration or considerations as may he deemed adequate by the 8tate Highway
Commiseioner, 2pd the State Highway Commissioner is herehy anthorized ta ex-
ecuts In the nams of the Commonwealth a deed or release and guitelaim accordingly,
aubject to such other and further conditiona as he may deem rogquisite,

MOTICN CARRBIED,

Moved by Mr. Holland, Beconded by Mr, McWane,
that

WHEREAS, in conpection with Interpiate Route 66, State High-
way Project 0066—000-102, RW=205, in Arlingion County, the Comnmonwealth did
poquire in thelr amirety all of those certain tracts or parcels of land north of
Arlington Boulevard, Route 50, wnd lying hetween the Rosslyn Conpeoting Railroad
on the eant and Arlingion Ridge Boad on the west; and



WHEREAR, 1 small segment of the land thus acquired, which
1ies east af the former cest right of way Iine of Aflington Ridge Boad where aame
abuts upon proporty khown as Arlington Towers, just south of the intersection of
Wilson Bowlevard, waa not actually used for construction of the paptiongd Rotrte and
Froject axl its varicus connections with existing streeta and highways, and the Siate
Highway Commissioner has certifled in writing that he deems the aale and convey-
apee of the aforesaid sogmernt of land, along with any interast of the Commaonwealth
in apd to the former location of said Arlington Ridge Road, to the owners of the
Arlingion Towers property, (n exchange for oertain releases, grants and wmdar-
tukinge by the apid owners in accordance with & right of way agreement entered into
with the then owners of the maid property during right of way negotiations for the
esiid Project, to be in the public intereat.

NOW, THEREFORE, in acoardsnce with the provislons of
§ 33-117. 4 of the 1960 Clode of Virginla as amended, the szleand conveyapoe with-
out warranty of the aald aegment of land a0 acquired and so certified, togethor with
the raleaso of any right, title or interept of the Commonwealth in and to the adjoln-
ing portion of formser Arlington Ridge Road which hae been or 18 to kv abandoned ansd
vacated, to the owner or ownera of record of the lapds adjoining to the west ox to
guch party or parties ag the Clrouvit Court of Arlington County, in Htigutien now
pending or to be. inatituted relating to maid property, may direct, 15 hereby declarad
to be in the publla interest, and the State Highway Commispioner is hereby author-
izred to execute 2 deed or deeds in the name of the Commonwealth aocordingly, in

exchenge for suck consideration or considerations as may be satisfactory to him,
and muhject to such terma and conditicns ag he may deem roquisite,

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Holland, Seconded by Mr., McWane,
that

WHEREASJ, in coomection with the conatruction of & new hridge
aeross the James River and overpass over the Chesapeake and Ohln Rallway at
Gladatone in Nelson County, meder Route 60, Btele Highway Project 0080-062-102,
C-501, B-601, the Commonwealth did acquire certain new rights of way for pame
and did enter Into am agreement with the anid Chedsapeske and Ohlo Rallway fox the
conatruction of tha new bridge over ita facilities and the abandonment and removal
of the old bridge; and



WHEREAS, the said ngreement with the said Raflway did pro-
ﬂd-fth.unnaa:mentufﬂmnldﬂﬂ:tufmfnrthaiarmﬁrhmtinnofﬂomwvmuld
be relassed and guitelgimed unta the Rallway in exchenge for new rights of way
needed from the Rallway for the new looation of Route 60 and the new bridge; and

WHEHREAS, other landownere a ing upon portione of the
aajd old locatton of Route 80 have indiested an inte in aequiring portions of
pame; snd

WHEHREAS, that portion of tha old looation of Route 6@ from its
intersaction with Route 819 north of the Chesapeske and Ohjo Raflway fo its mesting
with the Jamea River has been abandosed by the State Highway Commisaion wnder
the previsions of § 33~76, & of the 1880 Code of Virginia an gmended by resolution
duly adopted and recoyded in the minutes of the meeting of the sald Stute nglrwu.jr
Coramission held on December 18, 19656; and

WHEREAS, tho Btate Highwa.y Commisgioner haa cartified in
writing that the portion of the sald old location of Route 60 so abendonad does not
now constitubte a pection of the publie road and thet ho deema same to be no lotger
nendad for the uses of the Btate Highway Systerm, save only lor a emall porilon In
the ocenter of same mequired as a connection to Route 755 and for socess to
adjoining properties.

NOW, THEREPORE, iz accordance with the provisions of
§ 353-76. 6 of the aaid Code ng amended, the sule, releaze and conveyance of any
or all of the gaid section of old road so abapdonad and so certified to the owner or
ownexd of record of the lands adjoining and to the Chesapeake and Chlo Rallway in
acpordance with the aforesald agreement, i heveby approved, and the State High-
way Commisajoner ia hersby suthorisad to exectito 8 deed or deeds in the nama of
the Commoowadlith Rccordingly, subject tn suoh Teatrictions axd comditions ae he
may deem requisite amd for such congideration or consldarntions Aa may he
arooptable to him.

MOTIOR CAHRIED.,

Moved by Mr. Hollapd, Seconded by M1, MuWane,
thut

WHEREAE, ibe Commonwealth is the owner of a tract of land
ponatitrtng about 87 sores lying on the south side of Route 13 in the City of
Chesapuake, originally aoguired for horrow purposed in comection with State High-
way Project 111%-A; and



WHEREAE, the City of Chesapeake has indicated 2 need to use &
portion of the said land consisting of ebont 4.988 acres in connection with ita street
and road mpintonance opemitions and for other municipel porposes, and bas regussted
that wach a tract o parcel of the said land be conveyed to it in exchange for ita fafr
market value; and '

WHEREAS, ihe Stste Highway Commissionsr hae certified in
writing that the pald tract of land does ot comstitule a section of the public road emd -
that the paid paroel or portion thereof consisting of ahout 4. 985 acres lying adjacent -
to the east line of the aald tract and beginning along 2 line 300 feet sontherly from the
present south right of way line of ssid Route 13, iudnnmedbyhlmmhmrmm
for the uses of the Btate Highrway Sywtom,

NOW, THEREFORE, in ncecordnnca with the provisjons of $33-748
of the 1980 Code of Vizrginia as amended, the aals and convayance of the said parcel of
lapd g0 ceriified to the City of Chesapeake for munioipal purposs is heveby approved,
and the State Highway Commiasionsy is hereby anthorized to exécute a deed in the
name of the Commonwealth conveying same to the said Clty without warranty in ax-
change for such consideration as may be approved by the Stads Right of Way Engineser
and subjact {0 such tarms and conditions ss the State Highway Commigsionsr may
deem requisite.

MG TION CARRIED,

Meoved by Mr. Landrith, Saconded by My, Bolater,
that

WHEREAS, 1§ 468.1-171.1 of the Code of Virginda of 1950, ss
amended, authorizes the Stats Highway Commisaion to prohibit the uae of the Inter-
state Bystem and other controlled - scesaq highwaya or parta thereof (as described in
§ 33-38%.1 of the Code) by carinin parsons, animaly and vehicles when necsesary to
promote safety; and

WHEREAS, engineers of the Highway Depariment and the Soper-
intendent of the fiate Police, after conaidering this maiter as it applies to the
Interstate System, have recommended that such persons, amlmals and vehioles be
exolnded from any porticn of the Interstate System in the intereat of promoting
maximum eafety,



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that (1) pedestrians,
{2) persons riding bicyoles, (3) horwe-drawn vehicles, (4 sell-propelled
machinery or equipment, and (5 animals led, ridden ox driven on #he hoof be pro-
hibited from using Intoreiate Highwayn,

MOTICN CARRIED,

Movedby  Mr. Lendrith, Seconded by  Mr. Bolland,
that

WHEREAS, on July 14, 1984, the Department entered intc a
comiract with E, V, Williama and The Willlama Faving Company for the construction
of Project 0084-122=-070, C503, in the City of Norfulk at a coet of $3, 079,005, and

WHEREAS, during the conrse of conatruction, it has been neces-
Aary ko sxecute pine work opders inr such itema as providing additlonal fsundytion for
drainage structures, temmporary drainage, which was peeded during conafruction, and
tha deaotivating thereof afior ii sorved ita usefvlness; these ning work orders
sapourting to $101,163, or 3. 6§ peroent of the total contract prios, and

WHEREASH, it was nbcpaaary to 12s more surcharge meterial than
waa originally contemplated on the main lires, as well s the additiopal work done on
the interchangss by plan revision, and

WHEHEAS, the original plans for this project oarried a partial
interchange at Tidewater Dyive with ultimate provietons for a fuil interchange, and

WHEREAB,  during the course of construction, the City of Noxfolk
requested additional traffic atudies which were made hy the Highway Department and
concurred in by the Pureay of Public Reads, which resulted lu a determination that
additional movements at the interchangs shauld ba provided for at this time in oxder
that traffle might be handled in & more axpedient manner, amd

WHEHEAS, the work involved in providing for the additional move-
menta of traffio at this Inderchange, together with the work orders amd the sdditional
surcharge bereinbafomm deporibed is estimated to exceed the vost of the origimal pro-

ject by approximately 38 peroant, or approximately $815, 000; now, thereiore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the State Highwey Commigsioney 1 herehy
authorized to enter into i Bupplemental agreament with the contractor for the com-
pletion of this project.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved hy Mr, Holland, Heconded by Mr. Chilton,
thet

WHEREAS, on or ahout the 10th day of November, 198G, E, W.
Muller Contractors, Incorporatad emtered into & contract with the Btate Highway Com-
missjon for the construction in connection with Project No, 0622-095-105, C-501, on
Btate Secondary Route 622 in York County; and

WHEBEAS, on this project i wes necessary to remove an unisusal
amount of unsuitable meterial nacegsitating an overrun in regular excavetion, acleot
borrow and aggrogets hars qanping an inorease In the original somtract of approxi-
mataly twenty = peven (27%); and

WHEREAS, a work order hay or will be 1aaued which will inerease
the acope of the comtract beyond twemty ~ five percent (25%) of tha original contract;
and

WHEREAS, § 104,03 of the Virginia Department of Highways Road
ani Pridge Bpocifionticns requires a supplemental agreement when the original con-
tract is increased by more than teenty - flve parcent (26%); and

WHEREAS, the above mentioned sontyactor has indiceted that he
i willing to make the neceasary changes at the contract omii pricaa set forth in the
original oontract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HESOLVED:  That the Stabe Highway
Commissionsr is herehy authorizsd to enter imto on behalf of this Commission &
pwpplemental agresment with B, W. Muller Contractors, Incorporated on tha above
mentioned project far the necedsary additional regular exoavation, aeléct borrow and
apgregate bane at the unit prices set forth in the original conireot &t an approximete
cost of $2, 000,

MODTION CARRIED.



On motion of  Mr. Chilten, Secondedby  Mr, Holland,
the tentative allocations foy Intevatats, Primary and Urhan Construction for the
flaas] yoar 1967-68, as shown by attached tabulations, were approved.

Mr, Fugate thanked Mr. Hunter, Manager of the Natural Bridge
Hotal, for the uge of the Board Room for the meeting.

The meeting was adjourned at Z:15 P.M,

Attexied:

gretary



VIRCINIA DEEARTMERY OF HIGHWAYE
ROTINATE OF REVENIE AND AFPROPRIATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 1967-68
Peabroary 15, 1357
INCOME FROM STATRE SOURCER

Collectad by Divisicn of Notor Yehicles)

Het Hotor Vahicle Fual Tax 126,300,000
Laps Approp. to 2 Countiss oot in Sec. Systec 3,300, 000
Balavca for Highway Dept. 123,004, 000
Motor Vehicls Licensaa 45,500,000
M. ¥. Reglatration of Titles 5,130,000
M. ¥. Opexaters’ Purmit Yaes 4,230,000
W. V. Offonse Assugemdmts 1,600,000
H. V. Kigc. Permits & Faws 673,000
M. V. Salas & Uan Taxes 26,000,000
Tokal Gﬁll“:im b? D.M.V. zm,lﬂ,m
COEIECTHD BY SIATRE OCDRPORATION COMM,
Passenger Cerriers' Qroma Receipts Tax 420,000
Fermits to Motor Carxiers ' 320, 800
Total Collactimm by State Corp, Cona. 950, 000
COLLECTED BY DEPT. OF HIGHJAYS:
Regulation of Outdoor Advertising 70,000
Hattling & Constr. Petmdie 235,000
Liq. Damages - Violation of Waight Limits 650,000
Jazeatown Farry Tolls 145,000
Sala of Burplus Property
Total Collscted by Dept. of Righways 1.k
Total Jcomk from Stata Sourcas 2 GO,
8,855 010
State Cotporation Commiwsiem 825,360
Dapt, of Agriculturs & Commerce 93,813
Dept, of Conservation & Boom. Dev. —_—000 9,744,185
Total State Fimds Avellable for BHipheays 198,855,815
Intexstate ﬁﬂ Ald 104,408, 730
Primury Feadaral Aid #,519_519
Secondaxy Fedoral aid 5,563,702
Urben Fedazal Aid 4,351 675 123,923 826

TOTAL STATE & FEDERAL FUMDS ' 322,779,641




ALLOCATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 1967-68

SEHERAL, EXPEMSES
Adminigiration & Supsrvision
Grouvnds & Bulldings -

Capital Outlay

Matntenanes snd Oparations
Iraffic & Planning Diviglion:

Routine Oparatious
Mobils Truck Welghing

Maintenance Division;:
Paveunsat Weighing Gration Opezstions
Traffic Census Operations
Eoginearing Overhead Expsncss

¥a. Council of Righway
lavestigation & Besaarch

Safaty, Cuap. Jaradds & Hadical
Emploves Iraining & Education
Insurance, Legul Expange, Advertising
Aseguletion of Qutdoor Advertising
TOTAL GEMERAL EXFPENSES

300,000
183,000
170,000
110,008

70,000

12,993,000
ST



ROAD FUMDS
PISCAL YEAR 1967-68

Fuderal Statae

~Damda Turgly Totsl
iy 4]
Constiuction, Eag. & R/W 102,842,600 12,387,204 115,2 29,804
Planuing = Hessarch Studies 1,566,130 ;;ﬁu,g;; 1,740,184
Mainteranca & Replacemsnts 3,750, ;,FE.'M
Total 108,408,730 16,311,218 120,719,948
Constructina, Xng., & B/W 10,354,940 61,845,373 72,201,313
Planoing-Research 3tudise 157,6%0 157,60 315,380
Accass Rowds to Rsorsation Areas 730,000 R ;H.ﬂﬂﬂ
Haiptenaoca & Raplacessnts 19,;@.% 19, ;ﬁ.%
Total 10,512,530 81,934, ¥Z,456,
Maint,, Replacesants & Jonstructich 4,580,832 58,329,650 &62,%10,482
Ilanning-Bescavch Ctudien 69, 159 59,759 ,139.5;
Access Roads to Hacraation Arsus Fﬂ,m 750.0
4,650,391 59,149 40 63,800,000
nmtnml:im, Eu;. & RiW-smnicipalities 23,902,185 12,468,835 16,370,620
Planning - Reseavch Studiasm 65,218 65,278 130,556
Maintendnca Payments to Munizipailitias %.ﬂ!g,ﬂ%g
4,381,575 L3681 %
] STR SI1TER
Conpatrwmtion, Eng. & 1,300,000 1,500,000
TOTAL. ALLOCATIONS - Pagas 2 & 3 123,923,826 198,85%,B1% 321,779,041

T i e —— e ————



ﬂﬁ.n.._ﬁw.aﬁ |

YO BZZTLTT ¢ *OLL"TLE"2E 0§ ‘£oc'Geu'6T 2 T¥IOL
"s5v'600°¢cE teYipnziat 4 A A 009 6Ee T UoLUNEy g
rrctzor'er "acci T’ 2e 689 Y067 ¢ *opL foLrg s ZeZad Tng
"Z98°0BT'6 % TP TAE ‘ogziETv s 20096 T IImqEIaTANp Xl
“%60°LYT ¢ "06T 068 ST '6Z2Y 06s’ L ~9EY 004" T . yrozmg
A TR A 146 1RT 91 “EYCULEE' *pDOZ TEE"Y paowqgo Ty
*¥oil'0rg'0T "6Z0 L9¢ “g2r'sLv's “0LLOER"TT HA LTI T
caz’orrioz Lor'se0f 1T *9zL"Ens "9 oV 15 A 1 D e g
6T TVO'RZ 8 *1.9'686°'RT % “yeo'12T's % soofnEe't ¢ To4 8 T5d
10Fa0Tq NA0M30N TPFI03Y Raewixg awyniay
qoni Ul ToTysTdmod .
wexdodd Jo EFFEE WO .
pung Te30l apung SuigrleR 91918 24n381g L0 pepTACII €9 Spang 3OTIVETA
puw prw~-Iwidpad aywye go13onzyece) Liwdydy Jo GUOTLNQTLE ]
~Iagu] jJo SQpInqIdsald
*LIC TEY LET % Spuny Tuyal
*op9‘e¥Yp’2nr === -=meemsscmereres-a-s (GPONRd HIH SepRTOXT) SpOni #1¥W3SI3O] DIER~TEIBPEI DU6T
oY YCEfOT mmmmmmmemamnmemm== {FpUNd BN CPPRIOXE) wWateLg LIUNTEd JOJ epuni pPIR~TRISDOJ HUST

ibbmhﬂ.ﬂﬂﬁ*h “ e By o e e g Ak g e g e e W e M el WL R NN L N NN N S N RS RN ML W NN NN RO OE R bR R wﬂE -ﬂ.'.ﬂ_“
Jo UOTLRDOTIT #AT3U3URL

§9-A06T HVIL TVOEId - SaNiod HOIIONGISNOS RUVNINd ‘IVHOH ANV HSIVISUIINL
L96T ‘02 TIBIY
VINIDHIA "QHONMOTIY *CEVANDIN £0 IHIMIEVL A
YIRIDAIA 40 HITVIANOITOD



SUMMARY OF INTERSTATRE AND RURAL PRIMARY CONBTRUSTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1967:68

Prslininary Engineering:

Interatate IFatoR wweemecmsmceccwecccarwew= § 5,710,000,

Pripary System----izterial = § 2,015,750,
Asgular = 679,163,

Bights of Way (District Wide Fund):
Interstata Gyetem s-vu-emmmmirccarnr-cmvnam=
Prinsry Systen----Arterfal = § 1,110,000.
Reguiar = 625,000,

Hew Signe (Interstate Sysiem) ~~reo-o-aa- ——————
¥ew Signe spd Signele (Primary Syatem) ----awwxvua

tonstruotion Projacts:
Interatats ByAtell —ccccssmmen—cdnccaannssnaa
Prinary Syotam----Arterial = 3 49,245,000,
Hagular = 18,152,900,

Total

2,695,913,

16,100,000,
1,755,000,
41,200,

332,500,

93, 378,604.

=67 ,437,900,

$ 187,431,117,

sIncludes funde for right of way soquisition whara applionble,



ROUTE

T

gl

Total,

19 &
Alt,
28

19 &
460

FISCAL YEAR 1967-68
BRISTOL DISTRICT

COUNTY DESCRIPYION
INTERSTATE SYSYBM PAOJECTS

Bland & Fest Yirginia State Line -
¥ytha Bauth

{Supplemsntal Allogation)
Washlngton, Tennasses State Lina - East
Suyth & {Supplemantal Allocation)
¥ytha

- Rights of Way (Dimtrict Wide)

- Preliminary Enginearing
{(Digtrict Wide

- New Signa (Diatrict Wide)

Interstate System ProjJects

PRIMARY SYSTEM
ARTERIAL NETWORE PROJECTS

Washingten & Abipgdon - Hansonvills
Ruasell {Supplemental Alloeation
to Coptlnus Pual-laning)

Tagaunll Blunfield - Weast Tazawsll
{(Supplemsntnl Allosation
to Continue Dupl-lening)

$ 16,200,000,

goc, 000,

800,000,

1,500,

3 18,989,871.

1,200,000,

1,000,000,



ROUTE  COUNTY
23 Fiae

23 Secott

23 Booki

460 Tasawell

FISCAL YEAR 196768

BRISTOL DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

DESCRIFPTION

Nerton - North
(Supplemental Allocation
tc Continue Dual-laning)

Eetween Route 58 and
Tenneoees State Line
{Supplemsntal Allocetion)

Betwren Route 58 at Monossain
dap and Laa County Line
(8upplemantal Allccation

to fontinue Duel-laening)

Eeat Buchanan (ocunty Line -
Routs 19 a% Claypool Till
{(Supplemsntnl Allocation

o Contirua Duml-lapning)

Righta of Way (platriocot Wide)

Praliminery Englneering
(Diptriot Wide)

Subtotel, Arterinl Network Projects

ig Rusasll

HEQULAR PRIMARY SYSTEM FROJEOTS

Hesedala - Fasgt and Vest

{Asphaitia Conorete Surfacing)

AMOUNT
s 600, 000.

110,000,

2,800,000,

200,000,

401,624,

*$ 8,121,624,

$ 52,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1967-68

BRISTAL DISTAICT (CONTINUEDR)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIPTION AMCUNT
] Blend Socuth Intersastion [ 40,000,

Beutes 21 & 32 - West
{(Surplemental Allocetion for
Spot Improvement Iasluding
Pavepant apd Structure
Videning)

38 Grayaon Between Galax and Independence 250,000,
(Supplenpantal Allocation
for Eeconstruction)

58 Graysocn Ipdependsnge - West 90,000,
{(Aepheltic Conerete Surfacing)

58 Bcatt Betwaan Stioklayvilie and 350,000,
Hout= 23 at Duffield
{Supplemental Alloortion %o
Continue Reoens#truotion)

58 Lee Ewing ~ East and West 4E,000,
. {Azphaltiec Conoretes Surfusing)

63 Dickenason Improve Sipht Distmnmce at 7,000,
Routs 614 Estween Haysei
end Clinchoo

70 Las Betwaen Route 612 pear Wallen 21,000,
Creek and Plaskwatar
{(Widening and Emzing of Two [urves)

7O Lew Bridge mod Approachers Wallan 43,000,
. Gresk, Jouth of Joneavilie
{Supplenental Allcoetion)



FLSCAL YEAR 1967-68

BRISTOL DISTRICT [COMTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY

73

76

280

8o

BO

91

21

¥ashington

Tashington

Dleksneon &

Ducharnan

Buchanan

Wushington

Washington

Sayth

DESORIPTION

Houte 61 = South |

{Improvement of Seoiions)

channelization st Houte 844
Horth of Brimstol

Petuween Entrance o The Bredks
and KEentucky State Line
{(Supplemental Allocation to
tontinue RAsaonstruction)

Batwean Dickanson County
Lina mnd Council ’
(Supplesantal Allocetion for
Inprovenmsnt of Seciiona)

Bridge and Approachea Worth
¥ork Holeton River, South of
Haytera Gay

(Pur4ial Allecetion

for Reconatruction)

Roqte 11 - Seuth

{Supplamental Allocetion for
dpot Inmprovement Including
Pevement and Struciure Wideaing)

Town of Baltvilla
{Cooperative Projact with
Town for Sidewelk)

AMOUNT
30,000

&,500.

400,000,

25,000,

170,000,

30,000,

3,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1367-68
BRISTOL DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
91 Taisvall Petwaen Reutes 19 & L60 and $ 25,000

Route 504 mnt Yhites Btore
(Supplemental Allocetion for
Inprovement Including Pave-
nent and Structurs Widening)

121 ¥ytha Retween Routs 81 Ipnterchange 100,000,
and Max Maadows
{Supplanantal Allocetion
for Reconatruction)

421 Les Laft=-turn fLene at Fast Intarssctlon 2,000,
Alt. Route 53 (Pennington Gap)

460 Buchanan Tewn of Grundy 10,000,
(Cooperative Project with Town
for Sidewal¥ Betwasn Riverside
Drive and Hill 3ireat)

- - Guard Rail {bistriat ¥ide) 25,000,
- - Birengthening and Widenin 25,000,
of Bridges (Dletriet lidag

- - Righte of Way (Distriot Wide) 50,000,

- - Preliminary Engineaering 73,500,
{Diatrict ﬁid-?



FISCAL JRAR 1957-68
BRI3STOL DISTRICT {CONTINUED

ROUTE COUNYY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
- - New Bigne snd Signels $ 12,000

(District Wida)

Subtotal, Reguler Primary ystem Projfects «3 1,930,000,

Total Primary System Copsiruetion #§ 10,051,624,
Total, Bristol District Interstate $ 29,041,495,

and Primary Alloeationn

* Includes funde for right of way moquipition whers applicabla,



581

Total,

FISCAL YEAR 1967-68
SALEM DISPRICE

COUNTY DESCRIPTION
INTERSTATE SYSTEM FROJEGTY
Carroll Fythe Couniy Line -~ Scuth

{Supplenentel Allocation)

Pulaskl & Uythe County Line - Eaat

Montgomary (Supplementinl Allocation)

Botetourt & Rookbridge County lLine -

Roanokae South, In¢luding Roencke-
Salom By-Paans
{(Supplemanial Allocetion)

Romrnoka Roanoke Spur: Retween
County & Route Bl and Elu Averuye
¢ity of {Surplemental Allccntipn)
Roanoke

- Righte of Way (Diatriot ¥Wide)

- Prallminary Erxginsering
{District Hide?

- Heaw "B8lgne {District Wide)

Interstate System Projects

AMOUNT

1,000,000,

4,500,000,

3,482,457,

1,100,000,

400,000,

600,000.

2,650,

$ 11,085,107,




ROUTE COUNTY

220 Fanry

220 Henry &
Franklin

220 Rotstourt

29T & Badford &

460 Town of
Badford

460 Giles

LB0 Giles

460 Gllen &

Montgomery

FISCAL YEAR 1067:6€

SALZM DISTRICT !GﬂHTIH“lB!

DESCRIPTICH

FRIMARY SYSTEM

ARTERTAL HETWORE PROJECTS

Ridgawny By+Paae -
Route 38 at Snith River
{Supplemental Allegation)

Dazsatt Fork « Marth
(Supplexental Allocation for
Right of Way Acquired and
o Qontiaue Dual-laning)

Route B Interchange - North
(Supplemantal Allsgation for
Right of Way Aoquisition)

Badford By-Pase and EZuat
(Supplemental Allogation)

Narrowp -~ Emat and Wept
(Supplemental Allacation
for Dual-laning)

Town ‘of Pearisburg
{Supplemental Allocamtion
for Four-laning)

Eagt Hogea Store - Rast
(Supplemental Alleestdon)

AMOUNT

20,000,

1,750,000,

50,000,

1,300,000,

1,000, 000.

190,000,

400,000,



FISCAL TRAR 1967-68

SAIEM DISTRICT (COMTINUED)

BOUTE GOUNTY, DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
460 Montgomery Blmcekaburg By-Pasy $ 1,150,000.
{3upplemental illocaticn)

460 & Momtgomery Chriatisnsbturg-Cembria By-Pags é5,000.
11 (Supplemental Allnuatiun{
- - Righte of Waey (Diatriet Wide) 200,G00.
- - Preliminary Enginesring 318,726,
{Distriot Iidn§
Subtotel, Artarial Network Projecta #$ 6,503,726,
RECULAR FRIMARY SYSTEM PROJECYS
8 Floyd Floyd Court House - Nerth L ] 51,000,
(Asphaltia Coperete Surfacing)
11 & Montgomery Inprova Sight Dlwtanos 6,000,
460 rt Route 641 Emet of
fhristiansburg
24 Bedford Betwesn Hoenoke County Lins 200,000,
and Stawartaville
{Supplementsl illooaticn
for Reconstruction)
40 Franklin Rocky Mount - Wegi 75,500,
(Asphsltie Concrete Surfacing)
4e Craig . Sinking (Creek Bridge - East 48,500,

(Asphaitic Conerete Surfacing)



BOUTE GQOUNTY
52 {arroll
57 Henry

57 Patriok
58 carroll
6l Gliaa

97 Carroll
104 Palegki

FISCAL YEAR 1967-58

SALEN DISTRICT {CONTINUED)

DESCRIPYION

Left-turn Lane at Route 773
Horth of Fancy Gap

Astwern Pittaylvenia Countiy

Line uod Martinsville
{8upplemental Allocation
for Reconatruction)

Feute § - Route 704
{Supplemental Allocation to
tontinue Reconstruction)

Route 52 in Hillaville - West
{Continua Curb and Qutter,
Sidewalk and Widenlng 1in
Town und Recémstrustion
from ¥W.C,L. %o Beginnipg
of New Copatruation)

Heat Narrows = Hest
{(Supplemental Allocatien 1o
continue Heconstrustien
Ineluding Two Hridgeas
over Wolf Craek)

Betwasn Grayson Ccunty Lins
aend Blue Ridge Parkway
{Continne Widening a&nd
Earinz of Curves)

Route 21 Interchange -~
Morth of Dublin
(Supplemsntal Alloaoption
to Continue Dual-lanipg)

$

25,000,

350,000,

300,000,

50,000,

Egﬂ.nuﬂl

45 ,000.

419,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1967-68

SALEM DIBTRICT {CONTINUED)

ROUTE COTNTY DESCORIPTION AMOUNT
11+ Montgomery Iase Vartisal Curve and Extend 3 20,000,

Storsga Late at Eonts 460

116 Franklin Euat Rownoke Gounty Line - 140,000.
Eeat
(Supplemental Allocation)

122 Franklin Inprcva Sight Distanas st 3,300,
Routen 699, 697 & 634 North
of Hooky Mount

122 Bedford 8,0,L. Bedford - Rouie 24 230,000,
(Supplenental Allosatlon to
Coptinne Recapstruction)

177 Monigomeyy Batwean Routs Bl Intarchangs B%,000,
Heay Bemins Chapel and E,C,L,
Radford
(Supplemsntal Allocation)

220 Henry Improve Intereection at 1,000.
Routas 72B & 732 Korih of
Rartingvllle
419 Rarnoke 8,C.L. Saleg - Cave Spring 35,000,
{014 (Supplemental Allocation)
119)
FAR- Roanoke H.C,L. Salen - RFoute 81 150,000,
Ext. Intarchangs

({Supplementeal Allocation
for ¥ew Conpectlon)



FISEC AR 1967-68

SALEM DISTAICT {(CONTTNVED)

BOUTE COUNTY ' DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
501 Bedford Ruconstrnaet Bridge avar $ 65,000,

Jamas River 4t Snovden
(Supplemental Allooation
for Joint Project with
Lysshburg Distriot)

- - Guard Nail) (District Wide) 25,000,
- - Strenpgthening and Widenl 25,004,
of Bridges (District Iiﬂ:?

- - Righta of Way {Diatriat Wide) 125,000,
- - Prelininery Engineering 100,9%0,
{Pistrict ﬂ.n? !

- - Mew Signa and Signals 15,000.
{Pigtrict Wide)

Subtotal, Regular Primary Systen Projecta #§ 2,851,450,
Total Primery Syatem Construationm L) 9,358,176,
Total, Salem Piatrict Interstate $ 20,440,283,

and Primary Alloastlons

# Includes funds for right of way acquiaition whare applicabls.



ROUTE CQOUNTY

64

PISCAL YRAR 1967-68

LYNCHRURCG DISTRICY
DESCRIPTION

INTERSTATE_STATEM PROJECTS

Nalgon

Auguste Gounty Line - |
Albamarls founty Line
{Supplesental Allocation)

Preliminary Engineering
(Distriot liﬂlf

;

190,029.

75,000,

Tot%el, Intarstate Jyatem Projects $

29

29

29

29

265,029,

PRIMARY SYSTEM

ARTERIAL NETWOEE PROJECTS

Fittaylvania

Pittaylvania

Canpbell &

Daenville - North $
(Supplemsntal Allocstion
10 Copntinua Dusl-laning)

South Chatham = 3outh
{Supplemental Allocation
to Improve Sight Dlatetae on
North Pound lLane at Route 703}

South Lynghbturg - South

Pittaylvenia (Supplementsl Alloostion for

Amherst

Right of Wey Aaqulired and
tc Centlave Dusl-luning)

North Lynchburg - Noxrth
(Suppleamental Allanatien for
Right of Way Aequirsd and
to Continues Dusl«laning)

16% ,000,

25,000,

1,900,000,

1,900,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1967-68

LYRCHBURG DISTRICT (CONTINTED)

BOUTE COUN
29 Nelson

297 Canpbell

360 & Charloctte
15

340 Churlotte &
Halifsx

460 Appomatiox
& Frincs
Edward

DRSCRIPTION

lovingeton « North and South
(Supplementsl Allocution for
Bight of Way Acquired and
40 Coptirue Dusl=laning)

Badford Cbunty Line - Eawt
{Supplemsntel Allosation
for pual-lening)

North Interasctleon

Routes 360 & 15 - South
{suppiensntal Allocation for
Right of Way Acquired and
for Construction) ’

North Wylllesturg -

South Clover
(Supplemental Allocation
4o Continue Duml-lening)

Eeivean Appomattiox

and Farmaville
(Supplensntal Allsocation
t¢ Continve Dual-laning)

Rights of Wey (District Wida)

Frulioluary Englneering
{Distriat Wida)

Subtotal, irterial Ketwork Projecta

AMOUNT
473,000,

350,000,

250,000,

1,600,000,

1,200,000,

100,000,

0,123,

8,475,125,




PISCAL YEAR 1967-68

LINCHBURG DISTRICT (0ONTIRUEER)

DEJCRI PTIOK

ERQULAR PRIMARY SYSTEM PROTECHS

ROUTE COUNYY

15 Buskinghan
20 Buakingham
2% Plttaylvania
29 Hitaylvania
29 Plttaylvania
40 Plttaylvanin
Al Pitteylvania

Dillwyn ~ Norih
{Sapplemsntal Alloowntion
for Resongtruotion)

Bridge and ADPproaches Jemes
River and Chesapeske & Ohio
Aailwey at Soottavllls
(Bupplementel Allcostion for
Joint Frojeet with Culpeper
Distrizt)

Ieprove ¥artical Slight Diptunoe
on South Bound Lane st Boute 797
North of (hathen

Conatruat Crogsovar South of
Banigter River

Conatruct Croasovar psor
Route &76 South of Gretna

Franklin County Line - East
(Aspheltin Oonerete Surfacing)

Danyille - Northwest

fsupplemental Allgaaticn to

continune Renonatruntlion)

AMOTUNT

100,000,

17%,190.

5,000,

1,500,

1,!’”“-

56,000,

100,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1967-68

LYNOHB DISTRICT (CONTINUED

BOUTE COUNTY

i

-2 §

a7

60

130

291

460 &

1%

501

Charlotte

Plitaylvanin

Pittaylvania

Cunberlend

Aumherst

Camphall

Princs

Edward

Campball

:
3

DESCRIPTION

Town of Charlotta Court House % 40,000,
{Partinl Alloaation for

Cooparative Project with

Town for Curh snd Gutter

Betwsen Routs 40 and Rovte 709)

¥eat Danville - West 25,000,
(Buppleamental Allocation to

Continus furbt and Gutter

and Pavement Widening)

Chathem - Weat £40,000,
{Supplementesl Allocation to
Contince Reconatruction)’

Powhatan County Line - Woeat 66,000,
(Aapheltiec Comnrete Surfacing)

Elon = Eapi and West 28,000,
(Aaphaltic Concrete Surfacing)

W.C.L. Lynchburg - Routa 460 215 00aq0,
(Supplemental Allocation) '

W.G.L. FII'III\"illH - ".t ﬁﬂ',ﬂnﬂ.
(Partisl Allssation for ¥idening)

Brookneel - North 115,000,
{Partial Allooation
for Reconatruction)



ROUTR COURTY
501 Axharat

501 Halifax

FISCAL YRAR 1967-68

LYNCHB DIST TIRUEL

DESCRIPTIOR

Reconstruct Pridge over
James Rivar at Snowden
{gupplemantal Allocatien
for Joint Project
with Salem Distriet)

Bridge over Dan River
at 5,0.L, South Boaton
{Partial Allosation
for New Bridge)

Guard Rall {Piatriet Wide)

Strengthening end Widening
of Bridges
{Diatriot ¥Wide)

Rights of Way (Digtrict Wide)

Prelininary Bngineering
{District wide)

Naw Eipna apd Signala
{(District Wide)

Subtotal, Regular Primary System Projecta

Total Primary Sysiem Construntion

Total, Lynobhburg Dletrict Interstate
atd Primary Allocationas

H 65,000,

140.000,

25,000,

25,000,

20,000,

68,950,

38,500,

#§ 1,830,550,

—

=% 10,305,675.

$ 10,570,704,

# Includes fundg for right of way scquisition whera applicablse.



ROUTE

64

83

295

FISCAL YEAR 1967-68
RICHMOND DISTRICT

COUNTY DESCRI PTION
IR TATE SYSTEM PROJECTS

ity of ¥Weat Riehmond - Easi Botions
fiighmrond, Bridge

. Henrico, {Supplemental Allocutlon)
Gocohland &
Kex EKent
Countien
Mecklspburg, Norih Carolina Stmte Lins -
Brungwiok & Horth
Dinwldddie (Supplemental Allogmtion)
Henriao, Route 64 West of Richmond -
Hanover & Route 9% South of Richmond
Cheaterfield

Righte of Way {Diptriet Wide)

Preliminary Engine: ring
(District Wida?

Hew Signa {Diatrict Wida)

Total, Interatata 3ysien Projecte

58

BrunawlaoX &
Meoklenkurg

FRIMARY SYSTEM
ABTERIAL NETWORE JECTS

Batwean Lawranowville

Ay-Pase and Routs B3
Interchengs

(Supplemental Alloestion
1o Comtinue Dunl.launing)

AMCUNT

$ 2,000,000,

10,479,771,

1,000,000,

2,000,000.

200,000,

2,200,

$ 16,281,971.

$ 1,200,000,



LG
ROUTE COUNTY
a&0 Hanovey &
Ranrico

360 & Nottowey
460

460 Dinwiddie

FISCAL YBAR 19%67-64
ND DIESYRICT {(CONTINURL

DESCRIPFTION

Butwesn Mechaniceville By-Pues §
and Route 64 Intarchange
(Supplemantel Allccation

%o Cantinue Dyal-laning}

Burkeville - East and Waeat
{Supplementel Allocation
for Dusl-laning)

Route 83 Interchange - Wagt
{Supplementel Allocation
to Continue Dual-laning)

Righta of ¥y (District Wida)

Praliminayy Bungineering
{Dimtriat lidu?

AMOURT
1,015,000,

zrsnﬂ,ﬂuu-

500, 000,

100, 000.

220,542,

Subtotal, Arterlal Hetwork PFrojeotse #3

$1335,542.

REGULAR FRIMARY SYSTEM PROJECTS

1 Chapterfield
1 Chenterfinald
i Chesterfiald

Chanrelization nt Entreance %o $
John Tyler Commmnity collage
South of Reute 10

EIGILI Riﬂhﬂlﬂnﬂ - Sﬂuth
(aaphaltic Conerste Surrasing)

Channelizetion a4 Aoute 5%&
South of Rellwood
{(Supplamental Allocation)

53,000.

31,000,

5,200,



FISCAL YEAR 1967.68

BICHMIND DISTRICT (CORTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY

1 Chesterfiald

h | Hanriao

& Henirlon

b doonhland

10 Cheaterriald

14 Chestarriald
& Frinoe
Gaoyge

13 Hecklenburg

33 New Keunt

DESGRIFIION

fhannelisation at Reouke 408,
Ruymet Road .
(3upplenental Allbowtion)

Left-turn Lane at Bouts 681,
Mountain Road
(Supplemental Allcoation }

¥ast Richmond - Waat
{supplemantal Allocation
to Continus Duerl-laning)

caorges Tavern - Faat and West
{Gupplementul Allasation)

Eaest Houta 1l -
Appaemattos River Brldge
(Supplemental Allocation)

Eridgs ever Arpomattox
Rivar at Hopewsll
(Supplemental Alloaation)

Eetwpnan Routs 58 Horth

ocf Clerkeville and Blus
Stona Crmak

{Widening and Rsconstruation}

Yest of Weat Folint -

Eoute 64 Interchengs
{(Supplemental Allcoation
for Dual-laning)

AMOUNT
25,000,

40,000,

480,000,

55,000.

E’,nﬂﬂl

265,000,

154,000,

100,000,



:

40

49

49

54

60

RI

Lunenbuxrg

Dinwiddie

Brunawick

Brunawlnk

Meacklenburg

Hottoway &
Lunanburg

Lunanbury

- Hanoverp

FISCAL YEAR 1967-68
DISTRICY (CONTINVED
DESCRIPYION

RBecorgtruction of Aaoldent
Prons Lopstion West of
North Mahsrrin Rlver

Susgex Gounty Line - Wast
{Asphaliia Coperete Surfacing}

HoeC.L. Lawrenceville - North
(Supplemantal Alloamtion)

South Routs 28 -
North carclina State Line
{Reconatrnetion)

H.C,L, South H{ll - Waget

(Aspbeltic Concrets Surfacing)

Bwtwwan Crews pod YViciorias
(Suppleamentsl Allocation)

Route 40 - North Meherrin River
(Asphaltie {oncrete Surfacing)

Negro Foot = Epst
{haphaltic Conarete Surfacing)

Chesterfield Vast Midlothian - West

& Powhatan

(Supplementel Allocetion
to fomtinue Dual-laning}

AMOUNT

22,000,

30,000,

45,000,

150,000,

55,000,

125,000,

31,000,

20,000,

1,000,000,



i
g
=)

106

138

147

156

161 &
360
250

339

360

RI

COURTY

Princs
Qeorge

Mecklenburg
& Lunenburg

Cheatsrfield

Charles City
& Prinows
flegrge

Chesterfisld

Benricen

Chegtarfield

Chesterfisald

FISCAL YEAR 196768
ND DISTRICT (CONTINUEL)

LESGRIFTION

Boute 460 - North
{Aspheltisc Ocncrets Surfsaing)

Batwedn Routs 1 and Route 137
a2t Lafoonm Corner
(Supplwoanterl Allogaticon

Ior Reconstruotion)

Ssuth End Huguenot Bridga -

South

{sapplepantal Allocatlon
for Dual-laning)

Bridge and Approachens
Jumeg River at Jordon
Point Neayr Hopewell
(Jupplemental Allocaiion}

K¥odification of Interpection
at Maduira Cirele

Chanpnelizeticn at
Parham Road

Routs 60 - MNorth
{Asphaltic Concrete Surfacing)

Skinguurtar . Eaat
{Aaphal$ic Conerets Surfsecing)

Guard Rail (District Wide)

AMOURT
21,000,

150,000,

500,000.

400,000,

100,000,

25,000,

10,000,

52,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1047-568

RICHUWOND DISTHICT !EUHTIHUID!

ROUTE COUNRTY DESORI FRION AMOTUNT
- - Strengthening and Widenin ] 25,000,

of Bridgea (District vide

- - Righte of Way (Distriact Wide) 104,000,
- - Preliminary Bugineering 1il,C00,
(Distriat lida?

w - New Slgns and Signals BE, 000,
(District Wide)

ubtotal, Hegular Prinmary System Projects n$ 4,321,200,
Total Primary Syatem Construction wf 9,656,742,
Totel, Richmend Distriet Interstate ¥ 253,938,713,

end Pyimary Allccationas

# Insludes funda for right of way acquisition whars epplicabla,



FISCAL YEAR 1967-68
SUPFOLE DISTRICT

ROUYE COUNTY DESORT FTION
INTERSTATE SYSTEM FROJECTH

¥ Citien of Potwaayn DBowers Hill and
Chasapaaks, Hampton Rondas Bridge-Tunnal
Yirginla (Suprlemental Allocation)
Banoh &
Korfolk

264 citiena of HBetwenr Bowerg HIl1l and

Chasapeakea, Houte 64, South of Virginia
Fortsasath Hegoh Aoulavard .

& Norfolx (Supplemental Allocation)
264 Cities of Betwasn Route 6, (Near
Chepapenka Dogiers Corner) and
& Horfolk Norfolk-Portamouth Brddge-
Tunnel

(Jupplemental Allocation)
- - Righta of Weay (Digtrict Wide)

- - Preliminary Enginesring
(Diatrict widu§

- - Few Signe (Diztrict Wide)

Total, Interatate Syatem Projeciws

AMOUNT

6,687,690,

1,000,000,

4,000,000,

1,200,000,

2,500.

$ 15,890,190,




FISCAL YEAR 1967-68

SYPFOLK DISTRICT (CONTINUED}

ROT COUNRTY

13 Horthanpton
& Aooomack

17 Nanmemond &
Inla nf
Wight

-1:4 Nansemond

460 & Nansemond
)

460 Susssx &
Scuthampton

DESCRIPTION
FRIMARY SYRTEM

ARTERIAL KETWOBRK FRUJECTS

Bayview - North of Acoomuc
(Supplementel Allocation for
Right of Wey Aoguirsd and
1o Continue Dumsl-laening)

Between W.C,L. Chasapeaks
and Jemesa River Bridge
{Bupplamental Allocetion for
Right of Way Aaquired and
to Continua Yual-laning)

Suffolk - Holland
(Supplemental Allocwtion for
Right of Way Acquired and
for Congtruction)

Suffelk Py-Page
(Supplementel aAllocetion
from Route 358 Eagt of
Suffolk -~ Elephant Fork)

Ragt Prince George Countiy Line -

Basat -
{Supplemental Alloomtion For

Agpheliic Conorete Surfecing)

Aighta of YWay (Distriet Wide)

AMOUNT

2,500,000,

2,400,000,

330, 000.

1,955,000,

60,000,

1.50,000.



ROUTE COUNTY

PISCAL YEAR 1967-68

BUFFOLE DTSTRICT (CONTINUED)

DESCRIPTION

Prelininary Engineering $
[{Piatrict Wide)

AMOUNY
155,429,

S8ubiotal, Arterial Network Prdjects #§

0 &
32

10 &
238

13 &
337

13

al

60

?l 55“"29'

REQULAR PRIMARY SYSTEM FROJECTS

Iale of
Wight &
Hanssmand

Izle of
¥ight

Farnsapond

Nenaemond

Surry

Jawea Clty

Betwesy Benoe Church $
and Flephant Fork

(Centinue Widening ard Resurface
with Bituminous Cancrets)

Swithtisld By-FPass
{Supplementel Alilocation)

E.C.L. Bulffolk = Korfolk
& Weaterno Rallroed Tnderpass
(Supplenmantal Allosatlion

Betwaan 8.¢,L, Suffelk and
Route 32 Near Nuraeyaville
(Suppleomental Allocatien for
Right of Way Acguisition)

Bridge and Approaches Cypreas
Swanp Hear ¥.C,L, Dendron
{Supplemental Allogation)

Veat Williamsburg - West
{Supplemental Allocation)

140,000,

385,000,

40,000,

90,000,

330,000.



124

162

168

258

301

37

PISCAL YEAR 1967-68

SURFOLE DISTRICT {(CONTINUED)

COUNTY

Jamse Clty

York

York

Yorx kb
Jomap Olty

Igla of
Wight

Greenaville

Nenssmond

DESCRIPTION

Inprove Median at Three
Croasovers and Sight Distance
on West Bound Lane at Route 708
{(Eset of Lightfoot)

".C,L, Hanpton -

Route 17 at Tabb
{Jupplemeantal Allooktion
for pual-laning)}

E.C,L., Willjameturg - Route 143
(Connsction to Urben Prajeact)

Iopreve Hedian at Two Sromsovers
Zuat of Andarsche Cornar

South YWindegr = South.
{tontinue Reaonatruation)

S.L.L, Emporia -

REoute 95 Coomectlon
{Supplemental Allocation
for Four-laning)

Route 28 at Magnolia -
2.0 Miles North Route 58
{¥idening)

guard Rall {(Distriot wida)

AMOUNR'T
&,000,

200,000,

35,000,

2,000,

65,000,

134,000,

1%,000.

2%,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1967-68
SUFFOLE_DISTRICT (CONTINUED

EEU_T.'E COUNTY DESCRI PTION

- - Rights of Way {Dietrict Wide}

- - Praliminary Engineering
{Diatriat Widng

- - Now Signs and Signals
{Distrint Wide}

Subtotal, Regular Primary System Projeats
Total Primary System Comstruation

Total, Suffelk Diatrict Intsrstate
and Frisary illoamntione

AMOUN?
% 0,000.

311 4351

60,C00.

5 1,706,436,

%3 9,256,865.

$ 25,147,055,

# Ioolundes funde for right of way moquisition where spplioehla,



ROUTE

93

Totel,

17

17

17

1%

COUNTY

Staftord,
Spotayl-
vania &

Carolina

FISCAL YRAR 1967-48
FREDERICKESEURG DISTRICT
DESCEIPTION

INTRRATATE SYSTEM FROJEOTS
Prince Williem Oounty Line -

South
(Buprleamentsl Allocetion)

Freliminary Engipeering
(District Ii&.f

New Signe (Dimtrict Wide)

Interstate System Projects

Gloucaatayr

Glouwoenter

Xnzax

Caroline

FRIMARY SYSTEM

ARTEATAL EXTWORE PROJECTS
Houte 14 at Adner « South
{Partisl Alloeation for

Dupl-luning)

Beilween Dragon Rurn Bridge
and Route 33 st Glenns
(Partial alloecaticn to
Extend Dual-laning)

North Teappahanncok ~ Noarth

{Supplemantal Allccation
te Continue Dusl-laping)

Bridge at Dick Creek
(Supplamental Allocetion)

+ 1N a

AMOUNT
—r——

$ 1,742,385.

35,C00,

20,000,

& 1,797,585,

3 200,000,

200,000,

lj 3ﬂﬂ,nnuu

35,000,



PISCAL YEAR 1967-68

FREDERICKSBURG DISTRIGT {CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY PESCRIYIION AMOTNT
17 Caroline Bridge und Approashea $ 274,000,
Ware Prosk
17 Spotayl- Batwsen Route ] and New Post, 600,000,
vanla Eouth of Frederickaburg

{Suppliemental Allcomtion
for New Construction)

30L Caroline Rappshannock River Bridge - 750,000,
South, Inoluding Bowling
Qreen By-Pass from Routes 301
Horth - Route 301 South
(Supplemenial Allosation for
Right of Way Acquired ard
to Continus Dusl-laning)

360 King William East Central Gorage - Enst 1,600,000,
& Eing & (Supplemental Allccation
Quesn to Continue Dual-laning)

360 Riochmond In ¥arsaw - Wagt 35,000,

{8upplamertal Alloeation)

- - Righta of Way (District wide) 150,000,
- - Pruliﬁinarr Enginesring 248,250,
{Digtriat wiaag

Subiotal, Arterial Network Projeats #g 5,423,250,




ROUTE

=

FIACAL YEAR 1967-68

FREDERICESBURG DISTRICT {CONTINUED)

COUNTY

DESCRIFTION

REODLAR PRIMARY SYSTEM FROJRCTS

S&potayl-~

ranie

Stafford

Stafford

Stafford

Rlchmond &
Lancaster

Eing fQecrge

Eing Qecrpe

Waptnora.
lund

Left-turn Lanes at Route 636
Saith of Four Mila Fork

Laft-turn Lane mt Route 639
North of Aqule

Left-turn Lane at Route 628
(Fine Grove Camp)

East Evd Chuthan Bridge - East
{Supplementnl Alloowtion
for Dual-laning)

Revialon of Curve at Chinns Mill
{Bupplomental Alloomtion)

Lef4t=-turn Lane at Route 2046
{Aynolds Corner)

Left~turn Lane Bt Route 205
(Purkins Coruer)

Oek Crove -~ Xagt
{Apphaltic Conorate Surfasing)

AMOUNT

310,000,

8,500,

8,500.

285,000,

50,000,

g,300,

8,500,

22,600,



ROUTE

14

17

1%

17

30
Ext.

33

33

FISCAL YEAR 1967-68

FREDERICESPURG DISTHICT (CONTINUED)

COUNTY

Eing &
Quesn

Stafford

Caroline

Caroclins

carcline

¥ing William

Eing & Queen

Hiddieasex

DESCRIPTION

petwasen Route 360 and
King & Queen Gourt House
(Continue Improvement of
Sectiocus)

Retwean Bouuta 1 and Route 95
(Supplamantal Allocation)

Spotaylvania County Line - Zeat
{Asphaliic Concrate Surfacing)

Zagt Routa 301 Near
Port Reyal - Rast
(Aaphaltic Consrate Jurfaning)

fetwaen Routes 301 at Dawn
and Hanovar Courty Lins
{Partlsl illcentlon for
Extenslon of Route 30)

Batwean Carcoline Jounty Line
and Central GCarage
(Supplemental Allcoation)

Esgt Lord Delaware Pridge - Bast

{SBupplemental Allocatian
for Four-laning)

Seluda - Eagé
(Aephaltio Concrete Surfacing)

AMOUNT

20,000,

205,000,

22,0G0.

mlmﬂl

100,000,

131,000,

175,000,

9,000,



ROUTE

N

200

202

208

204

218

218

218
Ext,

FREDERICR3BURG DISTRICT (CORTINUED)

FISCAL YEAR 1967-68

COUNTY
Midélesey

Northomw
heriand &
Lepceatar

Vastmore-
land

potayl-
vanin

3poteyl-
vanla

Stafford

Stefford

Eing (isorge

DESCRIPRION

Route 3 gt Harmony Villags -
Taat

{Supplementel Allocation

for Renonstruction)

Vicomioe Chureh - South
{Supplamental Allocetion
for Improvessnt)

Bridge over Nomini Cresek
(Supplemental Allocation)

Between Loulsa County Line

and Spotayivania Court Houba
(Supplampantel Allocation to
Continue Reconstruction)

Batwvaen Spotaylvania Court
Houge and Route 1
{(Supplemental Allccation)

Right-turn Lane at Route &07
Underpasas

Inprave Interseotion
et Route G664 Emst of Route 3
{Supplemsntal Allocaticn)

Approachas to Bridges over

Machodoa Cresk

{To Supplament Dafense
Aococegs Funds)

AMCUNT
135,000,

120,000,

8,000,

125,0003.

-

146,000,
4

3,000,

70,000,

15,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1967-68

FREDERICESHURG DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

RCOUTE COUNTY DESCRIFTION AMOUNY

357 Yepinora=- Hestuoraland Stats Park & 17,000,
land (Asphaltic Comarsts Surfazing)

- - Guard Reil {District ¥ide) 25,000,

- - Strengthening and Widenin 25,000,

of Bridges (Diairict Wide

- - Righta of Way (Diastriat Wids) 50,000,
- - Frelinipary Engineering 68,027,
(DLatrict iidng

- - Hew Bigns and Signela 306,000,
{Diptrict Wida)

Aubtotal, Regular Frimary System Frojects *3 1,960,027,
Tetel Primsery Systen Construction "} 7,383,277,
Total, Fredexriekadburg Diatriect Interstatie $ 9,180,862,

end Prinary Allooaations

#lneludes funds for right of way acgquisition where mppliceble,



BQUIE COUNTY

64

66

93

Louisa,
Fluvanpa &
Alhemarila

Arlington,
Fairfax,
Prinoe
William &
Fauguiar

Gity of
Alexandrim,
Arlington,
Fairfax &
Prinoe
Tilliem
Countina

EISCAL JEAB 1967-68

GULFRFER DISTRICY
PT10

INTERSTATE Y3 JECES

Gooahland County Line -
Heleon (ounty Line
(Bupplemental Alloeation)

Theoddre Rocgavelt Mezorifal
Bridge - Wast of Mershall
(Supplemental Allocontion)

Woodbridgs - Norih apd South
{Supplemental Allocation)

Righta of Way (Digtriet Wide)

Pralipinery Engineering
{District nideg

New Bigns (Dietrict Wide)

Total, Intarstate System Projects

AMOUNT

$ 17,500,000,

1,000,000,

4,014,808,

§,900,000.

1,200,000.

6,750,

$ 32,621,558,




FISCAL YEAR 1967.68
CULFEFER DPISTRICT (CONTINUED)
ROUTR  COONTY DESCRIPTION
FRIMARY SYSTEM
ARTERIAL NRTWORK PROJECTS

% Falrfax Betwean Route 66 and Route 49%
{Bupplamentel Allocation for
Right of ¥Way Acguired and
for Copstructisn)

7 Fuirfex & Tast Tystna Corner - Weat
Loudoun {Supplementel Allocation
t5 Dontinue Dusl-laning)

L Loudeun Lessburg Ey-Puss
(Bupplemantal Alloeatiocn for
Right of ¥Way Acquisition)

29 & Albanarla South GCharlettesvllle - South

29 {3upplemantal Allocation

By- for Right of Way Acquired

Pass and to Continue Dual-laning)

29 Culpapar & South Culpepar - South
Mudlmon (Supplementnel Allocation

t0 Continue Duml-laning)

29 & Fanguler Cpal - Scuth

15 (Supplemental Allccation fer
Right of Way Aoquired and
for Copatruction)

211 Rappashannock Messiess Coroer = Eegt and West
{Supplemantal Alloeation for
Right of Way Acquired and
to Continue Dual-lsning)

- 38 -

AMOUNT

37%,000.

1,600,000.

100,000,

700,000,

1,500,004,

525,000,

800,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1967-68

CULPRFER DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUYE COUNTY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

- - Rights of Wey {Distriot Wide} $ 119,000.

- - Prelipinary Engineering 194,689,
fpigtrict lidlg

Subtotal, Arterisl Network Projacte wf 5,904,639,

BEQULAR FRIMARY SYSTEM PROJECTE

1 Fairfax Penn-Daw - Rorth and South $ 270,001,
(Supplemental Allocation
for Widening to Six Lapnan)

b Albemarle Heluon County Line - 55,000,
Route 250
(Supplemental Allooation)

b Fluvanna Fork Union - Vesd 650,000,
{Supplementel Allocation)

i Falrfax {ongtruat Sectlom of Frontmge 6,000,
Rond Eazt of Seven Cornera

T& Loudoun Lesagburg By-Faga &80, 000,
15 {Supplemental Alloeation

from Route 7 Basgt e

Remts 15 North)

o Lovdoun Hillabero - East 28,000,
{Azpbeltic Conorete Surfacing)



PISCAL YEAR 1967-68

CULPEFER DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROCTE COUNTY DESCRIPYICH
1% Fluvannh Route 2490 at Zion Cross

Ronds - South
{asphaltic Concretis Surfscing)

17 Fauquier Ferls - South
{Aapkaltie Concrete Surfecing)

20 Draoge Eaet Tolénville . Eest
{Supplenantal Allocation to
Continus Reconetruction)

Alt, Orange Town of Orange

20 {Cooperative Project with
Town foar Curb and Gutter
and Pavemant Widening)

=0 Albemarla Bridge apnd Arpprosahes Miller
CraaXx Horth of Soottsville
{Partial Alloczation)

20 Albemarle Bridge and Approuchags Jemes
Rlver and Chasapesks & Ohic
Railway at Scottisville
{Supplemsntal Allovatlon for
Joint Project wiih Lynehburg
Diatrist)

2B Falrfax South Centreville - Routs 50
{Supplementel Allocation for
Right of Way Acquired and
for Conmtruetion)

ANOUKT

29, 000.

52,000,

450,009,

19,000,

50,000,

223,000,

266,000,



29 &
211

29 &
211

<9 &
211

20

PISCAL YEAR 1967-63

CULFEPER DISTRICT !GDHTIHUED!

CODNTY

Prince
¥illiexn &
Fauqulsr

Albszarla

Culpeper

Fauquier

Fauquler &
Prloee
willlem

Falrfax

Fairfazx

Falrfax

DEYCHI FEION

Hokeeville By=FPasa -~ Bontk 3
(Supplamental Allecation for
Right of Way Acqulrad ené

tor Qorstruction)

Improve Vartical Sight Distancs
on Scuth Bound Lang at

Route 631, Rio Rond
{3upplementel Allocation}

Widen Bridge and Approsches -
Mountain Rup at N.0,L. Culpeper

Jonetruet Crossover South of

Werrenton 1n VYioinity of Routs B0

Conatruct Tiu Crogaovers North
of Warrepnton in VYiatnlty of
Routee 674 mnd 215

Copnatrunt Two Crossovers
East and Wept of Centreville

in Vviairnity of Routes &0B and 609

Imprave Vertleel Sight Distance
an Eagt Bound Lane a% Bast
Intarasotion Route 645

Near Centravills

Houte 66 - West
{S3upplenental Alloamtion)

AMOTNT
177,000,

55,000,

50,070,

1,000.

2,00&!

7,500.

500 ,000.



ROUTE COUNTY

50 Londeun &
Feugquiey

50 Loudonn

120 Arlington

123 Falrfax

i23 Frince

(014) William

& 1

231 Altenarle

234 Prinone
William

FISCAL YE4R 1967-68

CULFEPER DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Bebuild Bridge over Pantheér ] 50,000,

Skin Creek Weat of Upperville

Town of Middleburg 75,000,
(Supplemental Allocation for

Curb and Guttar, Sidewelk

and Pavement Widening)

Intersesction of (ilebes Road 13,000.
and Wilaon Boulevard
{Zupplemental Allocation)

South Tysons Coraer - 58,000
Hof.L. ¥ienna

{Jupplemsntel Allocation

for Conpearative Prejeect

with Tewn &f Tienta)

Between Route 1 apd £4,000.
Route %5 at Woodbridge
{Supplemental Allocstica)

Route 22 - Northeast 29,000,
(Asphaltic Conereie Surfacing)

¥,C.L. Manesges - 100,000,
Route &6 Interchengs

{(Supplemental Allocetion for

Right of Way Aoquieition)



;

234

236 &

-1

243

244

309

522

22

i

Prince
Tillinm

Feairfax

Fairfux

Fairfeyx

Arlingion

Louien

Louian

FISOAL YEAR 1987-68

CULFEPER DISTRICT (CORTINUEL

DESCRIPTICN

Botesen Ronte 15 apd ?

Routas 29 & 211 at Stcne House
{Supplementel Allocation te
Continue Widening and Surfaca
with Asphaltiec Congrats)

Modifigation of Interasectiiern
8% Annandals
{Supplenental Allocation)

Betmesn Route 66 Intarchange
and Yiennm
(Supplemental Allcoation)

Betwesn Bullays Cromss Rouds
and Annandale

{Supplemental Allosation

to Continus Four-laning)

Druinage Structure at Yest

Branch Little Piumit Hun
{Supplemental Allocetion
for Cooperatives Projant
with County)

Between Route 250 at Gum
Spring and Houte &4 Interohange
(Supplamental Adlocaticn)

J.Culi, Mineral - South
{Asphaltio Concrete Surfacing)

92,000,

g,600.

21,530.

275,000,

31,000.

73,000,

10,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1967-68

CULPEPER DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIFTION AMOUNT

- - Guard Bail (District Wide) s 25,000,

- " Strengthening and Widenin 25,000.
of Bridgas (Distriot w1¢u§

- - Rightas of Way (Dlatrict Wide) 100,000,
- - Prelipinery Engineering 120,700.
{Dimstriot Iidu?

- - Haw Signa and Signals 61,003
(Distriot Wida)

Subtotal, Regular Primery System Proleots #3 3,576,300,
Total Primary System Construation #$ 9,480,980,
Totel, Culpepsr Diatrict Interstete $ 42,102,547,

end Primary Allocetions

# Includea funde for right of way acquisition whers applisable.



RODTE

b4

64

66

81

QoUNTY

Alleghany &
Rockbridge

Augusta

Fredepiak
& Warren

RHackbridgs
& Augusta

FISCAL YEAR 1967-68
STAUNTON DISTRICT
DESCRIPRION

INTERSTATE 3YSTEM PROJECTS

Clifton Forge = Enst apd Wast
{Supplemental Allocatian)

Routs Bl - Relaon County Line
(SBupplemantal Allceation)

Routa 81 ~ Tmat
(Bupplemental Allocation)

Hotetourt Couniy Line -~ Korth
{Supplemsntal Alloomtion)

Prelininery Enginearing
{District Hida?

New 3igns (Piatrict Wida)

Totel, Intsraiate Syetem Projecis

Fradeyiaok %
Clarke

PRIMARY SYSTEM

ARTERIAL NETWORK PHOJECTS

Route 81 Interchange ~ Eaat

(Supplemental Allocation
for Duel-laning)

ANOURYT

$ 5,250,000,

2,500,000,

300,000,

5,242,893

1,000,000.

5,600,

$ 18,2%3,49),

3 1,100,000.



FISCAL YEAR 1067-68

STADNTON PI3fRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE  COUNTY DXSCRIPTION AMOUNT
az Hockingham East of Harrisopburg - East $ 1,000,000,
(Gupplenantel Alloastion for
Bight of Way Acquired and
to Continue Dual-laning)
an Frederick Winchester Py-Puss 1,300,000,
{supplemental Allocation
from Route 30 Wegt 1o
Routes 11 & 41 North)
21l Fage Turny By-Pase 1,400,000,
(Supplemsntal Alloaation)
- - Righter of Way Htletrict Wide) 1G0,000.
- - Preliminary Enginasring 157,365,
(District W¥ide
Subvtotul, Arterial Ketwork Prajecta w5 5,057,36%,
RICULAR PRIMARY SYSTEM PROJECTS
39 Bath Hillboro Spring - Eapt and West § 47,000,
{Asphaltia Consrete Surfacing)
42 Shanandoeh Forestville ~ West 25,000,

{Aapheltic Conareie Surfasing)



FISCAL YEAR 1967-68

STAUNTON DISTAICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY

42 Rockinghum
50 Fradariok
50 Fraderick
50 Clarke

60 Rockbridgs
230 Augustia
250 Highland
RE4A  Augusts

DESCRIFTION

Harrisomburg = Bridgewater
(Sapplementnl aAllocetion
to Continue Dual-laning)

Laft=-turp Lone on Eant Poumnd
Lane nt Route T36 Went of
Uinohester

Eagt Winshesier - Eant
(Partial Allocation
for Dual-laning)

Correat Accident Prone Lonation
West of Route &01 Nemr Fauquler
County Line

fleat Buena ¥igta - Lexinppton
{supplemental Allogetion

E,0.L. Staunton =
Route 81 Interchange
{8upplemenial Allscation)

Augusta County Line - Weadt
(Asphalitio Conorete Suriacing)

Betwean Route 11 Herth of
Etauntor and Reute 254 Zaet
of Route B8l

(Supplemental Allpcation}

AMOUNT
250,000,

2,%00.

110,000,

2,000,

15%,000,

156,000.

78,000,

320,000,



FISCAL YRXR 1967-58
STAUNTON DISTRICT {(CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY DEECRIPTION AMNDYINT
237 Roeckinghen Fesat Dayton - Waat 3 23,000,

{Supplemsntal glloceaticn to
Continte Reconstruction of
Seotiona)

237 Rockinghan Betwesn Royte 11 end 15C,000,
Bridgevater
{Surplemsntal Allocwtion)

259 Roackingham Inprove YVertloal Sight Dietmnos 25,000,
Between Routs 2594 &nd Houte 786,
Inoluding Channelizativn at
Aoute 2594 Yast of Eroadway

40 Page Mincr Relocation st Newport 27,000,
lisar Boute B85
{Supplemental Allocation to
Ease Two Curves and ¥iden
Drainage Struocture)

340 & Warren Conatrust Crosaover Near 1,500,
522 Routin Y35 North of Rront

Baynl
10 & Warrasn Improve Vertical Sight 5,000,
22 Distance on Sauth Bound

Lans ot RHoute G651 North
of Front Royal

- - Guard Ratl (Ddstrint Wide) 25,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1967-68
STAURTON DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUXTY DESCRIFTIOH AMOUNT
- - Strengthening and Widening ] 2%,000.

of Eridgea (Distriot ¥ide)

- - Rights of Way {Dilstrict Wide) 100,000.
- - Prelininery Engineering 102,600,
(Distriat lida?

- - Reaw Jigoe end Slgnals 28,000.
{Diatrict Wide)

Subtotal, Regulay Primery System Projects “$ 1,653,600.
Total Primary System Conatruation #5 6,710,965,

Total, Siwmunton Dietrict Interstate $ 25,009,.58,
and Primsry Alloasaticna .

# Inalundes funde for right of way saguipltion where applicable,



COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
APRIL 20, 1957
URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION PUNDS
FISCAL YEAR 1957-55

Tentative Allococaticn of

Btate Funds s~ec—wre——a-a- - ——— «-—— 8 12,852,8u7.

1968 Faderal-aid Urban Fundes {Exeludas HPR
F'll'ﬂ.dﬂ] ----- u,ias,ngl

Total Urhan System Funda $ 17,139,444,



URBAN SYSTEM CONSYRUCTION FUNDS
FISCAL YEAR 1967-68

ROUTE <€ITY DR TOWN

11

236

5o

129

123

Town of Abingdon

City of Alexandria

Arlington County

Arlington County

Town of Bedford

DESCRIPTION

BAIN STREET g
Rusmsall Strest-Pecan Streest
{Partinl allocation - recom-
struction ~ curd and gutter
and aidawalk)

DUKE STREET

Holmnesa Run=I=-85

{Fartial allocation for right
of way acquisition and recon-
ptruction ~ 6 larpes divided,
including eurdb and gotter and
2ldewalk)

ARLINGTD¥ BOUDLEVARD
Arlington Ridge Rd.-Courthouss
Rd, (Supplemental allocation)

GLEBE Roab

Dpland Street=South

{Fartial allocation for recon-
gtruction - 4 lanes divided,
including cush apd gutisr and
sidewalk)

BURXES HILL FOAD
E.C.L.~Route 480 Ey-Pass
{Partiel allocation - regon-
stpuction)

AMODNT

150,040,

250,000,

563,52k,

200,000,

70,000,



URPAN SYSTEM COMSTRUCTIOR FUNRS (CONTINUED)
FISCAL YEAR 19657-BB

ROUTE CITY DR TOWN

803

kR-1

5o

DESCRIPYION ANOURT

¢ivy of Chesapeake JKDIAN RIVER ROAD 1,181,176,

City of Covington

Gity of Fairfax

ity of Fairfax

City of Falls
Churck

“in!filld Avenue-E.C.L.
{Reconatraction - 4% Lanes
divided, including twin bridges
ovay Indian Alver)

CRAIG AVERUE 250,000,
Rivearaide Strest-Libarty 8t.

(Partial xllocation for con-

ptruction - & lapes Aividad,

including bridge over Jatksoen

Rlven)

LITTLE RIVER TURNHFIKE 200,000,
Kawp Wasbhington-1I-686

{Partial asllccaticn for re-
conetruction - 4 lanes di-

vided, including curb and

gutter)

LIFTLE RIVER TURMPIKE uo0,000,
Kanp Wagshington-Route 237

(Partial allacaticn For ra-
constructlion - U4 lapes di-

vided, including ¢urk and

gutter and pidewaxlk)

BAPLE AVENUE 30,000.
Proad St.-Fairfax Sr.

Gundry Dr_ -Faipfax Et.-Wast

(Fartial allocatfon for right

of way acguisition)



URBAN S5YSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS (CORTINUED)
FISCAL YEAR 1967-68

ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIFTION ANQUNT
58 City of Franklin ®TE, HIGH, LEE & CLAY STS. L1%,.000,

Franklin Bt.-Meadow Lane
{(Reconetruction ~ including
curb and gutter and sldewalk
as naeded, including right of
way)

3 @eity of ¥ILLIAM STREET 118,000,
Fredarickaburg W.c.L.=-E.C.L.
{Partial sllocation - recons
structiop - including curb and
gutter and aidawalk)

58 City of Galax Relacaticn - Routea 39 409,800.
H.0.L.-Main Strest
{Partial allooation - rslocata
and construct B laneg 44-
vidaed)

134 ¢ity of Hampten Interchangas I-6% and Route 134 ag1,000,
Iuprova Interchange I-64 and
Newpart Newa Conoeetor

42 City of HISE BTREET a4o,000,
Harriponburg Graca St.-¥eat day 5t.
{Relocate and reconstruction -
4 lanem dividad, ineluding curb
end pgutter and sidewalk)

10 cCilty of Hopewsll RANDOLPH ETREET £l ,000.
Poythress Strest-Maln Street
{Recoratructian ~ including aurk
and gutter and sildewalk)



URBAR SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS {(CONTINUED)
FISCAL YEAR 1987-G8

ROUTE CITY OR TOWNN DESCRIFPTION

648

29

213

57

16

City of Hopewall CITY POINT ROAD
E.C.L.=Day Etrast
{Reconetruation ~ imeluding
curd and gutter and sidewalk)

¢lty of Lynchburg WARDS ROAD
Fort Ave.-Dlstributicn Read
{Recoostruction - ipoluding
curb and gutter andéd sldewalk
and bridge over N, & W.)

Town of Managsma SUDLEY ROAD
¥.{.L.-East
(For preliminary englneering
and right of way acquisitien
for 4 lanes divided}

Town of Manaseap MANASEAS DRIVE

Park W.L.L.-E.C.L.
(Partial allocaticon = recon-
struction = lpecluding cunb and
gutter and pidewslk)}

City aof RELOCATED ROUTE 57

¥artingville ¥. Church E+.-Chatham R4,
{Partianl alloeartion For reloc-
ation and construction of L
lanes divided)

Tewn of Narion ROUTE B1-HMAIN STREET
{Reconetruction - including
surb and gutter and sidewalk)

ANCURT

300,000,

315,000,

82,000,

n&&, 000,

200 ,000.

155,000,



URDAN SYSTER CONETRUCTION FUNDS tcunuiuxn)

ROUTE CITY OR FOWM

a3z

37

clity
Hawn

City

City

City

City

ity

af Hewport

of dHorfolk

of Norfolk

of Norfolk

of Horfalk

of Nerton

FISCAL YEAR 1887.88

DESCRIFTION AMOUNT
WARWICK BOULEVARD 200,000,

Hinton Op,-Menohville Rd
{Fartial mllocatien - ralog-
ation and reconstruction, in-
cluding curb and guttsr and
sidewalk}

HANPTON BOULEVARD 500,000,
Conatruct parsllsl bridge mnd
approashes Lafuyette River

WATERTRONT DRIVE NOB B8N,
Boush Etreet-I-284

(Partial zllcoation for zcopne

struotlion on new location -

6 lanwe divided, including

twin bridgeas aver ¥ain 5t.)

BERKLEY HRIDGE CONNECTOR 130,000,
St. Faul Blvd.-City Hali Ava.

{Partial aliocatlion for cen-

struction, 4% lanes divided, in-

- ¢luding surb snd gutter)

COLLEY AVENUE 805,900,
2lat Btreet-26th Straet

(Canatruct underpass & approaches
Norfolk 6 Wastern Railway}

KENTUCKY AVENUE 245,000,
llth Stresst-Coesburn Straat
(Reconatruation -~ inaluding

curb and gerter and sidewalk)



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FONDS (CONTINUED)
FISCAL YEAR 1%67-8B

ROUTE CITY QR TOWE

jol
L
450

11

57

BED

DEECRIPTION AMOUNT

City of Petersburg CRATER ROAD 280,009,

City

Town

Town

Towmn

Town

of Partamouth

af Fulaski

of Pulaski

of Richlands

of Richlands

I-88=Route 56

(Partial allocation for right
of way acguisitien and reeocn-
struction - ifmeluding curdb and
gutter md sidewalk)

LONDON ARD GLASGOW BTREETS 3,085,000,
Airline Blvd,-Effingham St.

{Relocation and raconatru-

ction - ingluding curb and

gutter and =idewalk and inter-

change at Harbor Drive)

PEPPERE FERRY ROAD INTERSECTION 52,000,
Honroe Ave.=3colt Strest

{Right of way acqulsftiocn and
reconstruction of intersection

Peppers Ferry Koad)

RANDOLEH AVENWUE 146,000,
1lth Stersat-N.C.L.

(Reconstruction - including

cuyrk gnd guttar and sidewsnlk)

RATLROAD AVENUE 32,000,
Bridge anéd approaches oswan
Big Creek (Reconstructlon)

SBECOND STREET aug, 000,
Front Et-Brown E+., (inaluding

curb and gutter and sldewalk snd

bridge over Clinch River)



DHBAN BYSTEM CONBTRUCTION FUNDS {CORTIRUELD)

ROOTE CITY OR TOWR

220

B0

311

o0l

11

City of Richmond

City of Reancoke

City of Roanoke

Town of Salam

City of Somth
Bogton

City of Stauntren

FISCAL YEAR 1967-EB%

PESCRIPTION

RINTH STREET

James River Bridge & Approachen
(Partlal allocation for vright

of way soquisltion and conatrua-
tion)

FRANKLIN ROAD

NeClanahan St.-Roancks Rlver
(Reconetruction for & lanes,
ineluding curb and putter and
sidawalk and N. & W. Underpasa)

ORANGE AVENUE

Route 581-TInkar Cresk

{Partial allocation for recon-
structlon = Aipeludiag curbk and
gutter and sidewalk and twa N. £
ovarpasssd )

CRAIG AVENUE

College Avepua-N.C.L.
(Partial ailocation for right
of way acquiszitien)

BRGAD STREET

E.C.L.-Logan Strest

(Partiel allocation Ffor right
of way acquigition)

GREENSVILLE AVENUE
Channelizaticn ¢ Bignalization
Intergaction Routes 11 & 250

AHOUNT

500,000,

340,000,

500,000,

200,000,

100,000,

51,0640,



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUKDS (CORTINUED)

ROUTE CITY OR TOWK

2z

24

2y

165

tity of Suffolk

Tewn of Vienna

Town of ¥intonm

Town of Vipnten

City of VYirginia
Beach

City of Virginia
Resach

FISCAL YEAR 1967-ta

DESCRIPTION

8. BARATOGA STREET
W. Washington Stresat-North

(Reagnatruction -~ ineluding corh
and gutter and saidevalk and right

of way acquisition)

PARK STREET

Maple Avenus-E.C.L.

{Partia]l allecation for right
uf way and reesnstruction - in-
¢ludiog curk and gutter and
sidewalk)

BEDFORD STREET-MARSHALL STREET
{Relocation and conatructlion -
4 lgnes divided, Including curhb
and gutter)

VIRGINIA AVERUE

Pallard Streat-Aedfeard Streast
{Fartial allocatton far right
of way acquisitiom)

FQRT STORY BY-PASS

Rosute 343-Atlantic Avenus
{Cpustruct parallel lane for
4 lanes divided)

PRINCESS AMNE ROAL

8. Parllamaent Prive-

Bdwin Drive (Recomatruction
4 lsnes dlwided, iIncluding
curb and gutter and sidewalk)

AMOUNT

75,000,

225,000,

275,000,

20,000,

825,000,

1,020,000,



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS (CONTINUED)
PISCAL YEAR 1967-68

ROQUTE CITY QR TOWNM DESCRIPTIOR AMQUNT
190 City of Virginia KENPSVILLE ROAD as5e ., aoo.
Bagch Bouth Witahduek Road-

Providence Road
{Reconstruction ~ 4 lanss
divided, ingluding curb
and gutter and aidewalk)

Total Urban Allocations Statewida $17,139,444,




